Case 4:74-cv-00090-DCB Document 2126-2 Filed 10/01/18 Page 1 of 14

APPENDIX II - 20



TUCSON UNIFIED

SICHO.OL LD LSIRITGT




TUCSON UNIFIED

SCHOOL DISTRICT

Open Enroliment
for each of our 89 schools and programs (N .

o Y
GrowingUp Infant and Early Learning Centers / =4
and Community Preschools

Free Transportation Options
Call our School Choice Office to see if you qualify! 225-6400

Advanced Learning Experiences including:
Advanced Academic Courses
Advanced Placement Courses
The International Baccalaureate Programme (IB)

Dual Credit No other school district in
Gifted and Talented Education (GATE) Southern Arizona offers all of
University High School (Blue Ribbon) the services that we do!

Tucson Unified Magnet Schools

with options including: SChOOl 6

Fine, performing and communication arts
Science, technology, engineering and math

Dual language/Spanish immersion
Gifted and Talented (GATE) MAGNET PROGRAMS IJ

School Community Services

Traditional academics D4 l‘ G rOWi n

SHESmE-IITline ~ GIFTED AND TALENTED
Montessori EDUCATION at lucson Unified

Plus!
FIVE Family Resource Centers
Teenage Parent High School
Project MORE
AGAVE Online Middle/High School
Exceptional Education Support
for all students age 3 until graduation
Before- and After-school Programs
Interscholastic Sports and Clubs
New Student Information System .
with Online Payments Accepted ADVANCED
Language/Translation Services International Baccalaureate " ARHING EXPERIERNCES
Free Summer Meals for Kids

Award Winning Solar Energy Program o5 ; |
Sefiee] Cerd 1o B g Visit us online and see for yourself!

New Express Shuttle Services for some schools T U -f- d
Distriot Website and Parentlink ucsonunirieaq.o rg

Tucson Unified School District
Family Resource Centers

TUSD Catalog of Schools




waot . /7F7LVTUUVUVJIUVUTLU LD JuLudlliclit 12V T1cuU 1U/Vvl/ii0 hdyc =& Ul 15

PERPLEXED

or just plain STUMPED?

Have you simply run out of places to look and people to ask?

.

This is Pete. ?
Pete has questions.

Pete needs ANSWERS.
He has searched everywhere
but is having trouble finding them.

Pete is perplexed. ‘ ‘:’ ."

Pete is smart.
He emailed answers@TUSD1.org. / 4

Now Pete is informed.

Be like Pete.

WE CAN HELP

1 Simply email us.

ANSWERS@TUSD1.org

While most questions are answered within 24 hours, please be patient.
It may take up to 72 hours for us to get the information to properly direct you.

II-20,p.3

TucsonUnified.org



waot . /7F7LVTUUVUVJIUVUTLU VD JuLudlliclit 12V T1CcuU 1U/Vl/ii0 Thdyc J Ul 15

Banks Elementary School

3200 S. Lead Flower Ave. * (520) 908-5700
TucsonUnified.org/banks

The school mascot at Banks is the bobcat, and
students are encouraged to adopt positive traits of the
animal, which is known to be independent and family-
oriented. Banks Bobcats learn to be strong individuals
and also learn how to be part of a pack.

At Banks, teachers set expectations from the start
by sharing goals and objectives and explaining how
each lesson fits into those goals. Parents are part
of the Banks Bobcat pack. Teachers meet with them
on a regular basis and sometimes demonstrate how

subjects will be taught to children so parents can * Fourth- and fifth-graders spend a night
help at home. at TUSD’s Camp Cooper.

e Kitt Peak National Observatory brings
star-gazing nights to Banks.

e Banks has two teams in the Girls on the
Run program, which uses running to

e e encourage health and fitness, and build

) confidence. ——
Banks is the farthest TUSD school to the west, <
with students coming from as far away qm
as Altar Valley.
s, e

Blenman Elementary School

1695 N. Country Club ¢ (520) 232-6500
TucsonUnified.org/blenman

Blenman'’s priority is for your child to gain a solid
foundation of academic success. The school is a
Be Kind School, and lessons developing kindness,
respect, and responsibility are integrated into the
school day.

Blenman’s teachers work collaboratively. They meet

weekly at each grade level to look at student data and

plan lessons accordingly. The goal: Give students the e Blenman teachers were nhamed teacher
foundational skills to be independent thinkers. This of the year in 2016 and 2017.

approach teaches students to value learning. I y P
o ver ifferent languages are spoken

by students at Blenman.

e Blenman Elementary
offers a GATE

Did you know? cluster strand at
Blenman has a desert tortoise enclosure. each grade level. "ﬂs
(\
GIFTED AND TALENTED
EDUCATION
I1-20,p. 4

~ ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

TUSD Catalog of Schools



waot &F./7F7LVTUUVUVJIUVUTLU LD JUuLulliclit 12V T1CuU 1U/Vl/ii0 Thdyc U Ul 15

Bloom Elementary School

8310 E. Pima St. * (520) 731-3700
TucsonUnified.org/bloom

Bloom focuses on reading, math and writing.
Teachers are trained in the Daily 5 model, which
builds independence and reading stamina. The
school uses Engage NY Math to build math
concepts using a variety of strategies.

Our social goals include helping children build
character, integrity, empathy and responsibility by
focusing on behavior, self-reflection and setting

academic and personal goals. * Bloom is a Two-Way Bilingual
Immersion School.

e Bloom is an Exceptional Education
Inclusion school.

e The school offers Opening Minds
through the Arts (OMA) curriculum.
Did you know?

Bloom offers ‘Lego Club’, “Technology Tuesdays’
Club, ‘Get-Your-Game-On’ Club, Lead Guitar,
Girls on the Run, Cross Country, Student Council
and KIDCO.

oS THROU G,
© 7
S

LENGUAJE DUAL DE DOBLE ViA S )

TWO-WAY DUAL LANGUAGE

Bonillas Basic Curriculum Magnet School

4757 E. Winsett Blvd. * (520) 232-6600
TucsonUnified.org/bonillas

Bonillas follows a rigorous curriculum that aligns with
college- and career-readiness standards.

The school has a proactive approach to reading and
math intervention, providing extra support to children
as needed throughout the day.

At Bonillas, teachers focus on preparing children
for their academic futures, starting with a structural e Bonillas is an Opening Minds

reading and writing program in kindergarten that throuah the Arts (OMA) Explorato
continues through fifth grade. Parents’ participation F?esidgency schoo(l. ) Exp 4

and involvement is a focus at Bonillas.
e The school has a band and orchestra.

e Bonillas has a uniform dress code.

Did you know? MAGNET PROGRAMS AT
Bonillas has been a back-to-basics curriculum ’
school since 19883.

- ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

TucsonUnified.org



Borton Elementary Magnet School

700 E. 22nd St. * (520) 225-1000
TucsonUnified.org/borton

Borton opened its doors in 1928 and has had a long
history of providing a top-notch learning environment
for all students. Borton is a magnet school that puts
special emphasis on project-based learning that

is authentic and relevant to the community. The

school employs systems thinking to give students an
understanding of big picture thinking and how subjects
are interconnected.

In addition, Borton has an emphasis on fine arts,
including visual arts and music, and outdoor learning.
Borton has been recognized as one of the top magnet
schools in the nation, receiving merit awards from
Magnet Schools of America in 2006, 2007 and in 2017
receiving the Magnet School of Excellence award.

Did you know? For mos of its hi ory, Borton
was a k ndergarten through e o nd grade
school. Third, fourth and fifth grades were added
inree ntg ars

Carrillo K-5 Magnet School

440 S. Main Ave. * (520) 225-1200
TucsonUnified.org/carrillo

Carrillo K-5 is conveniently located downtown, in

a beautiful historic building close to the Tucson
Convention Center. The school boasts a high stability
rate, high achieving students, involved parents and
excelling staff. The community supports Carrillo

K-5 through numerous partnerships, including the
Tucson Library, the Children’s Museum, the Tucson
Symphony, Ben'’s Bells and El Presidio Museum.

Did you know? Carrillo’s in& rut ion is bas d

on thematic units that int ude the four C’s of

218 Century k lIs c itia | think ng, c eatii/ ty,
o llaboration and o mmunia tion.

> ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

TUSD Catalog of Schools

waot . /7F7LVTUVUVJIUVUTLU LD JuLulliclit 12V 1T11CuU 1U/Vl/ii0 T adayc (U

Borton was the first Tucson magnet
school with early childhood education.

The school has an outdoor environmental
learning laboratory with a phenology trail.

Each morning, all members of the
Borton community, including parents
and families, gather in the courtyard for
community time with
the pledge and singing
morning songs.

MAGNET PROGRAMS

- 1

4 ® -

R
/ *:.' ‘~|_,'
S &' ¥ LI. \
N ¥
. G

13

g
i~ .
'y

o . .

Carrillo was awarded the
A+ School of Excellence Award.

Students enjoy excellent visual arts,
performing arts, and communication/
technology programs.

MAGNET PROGRAMS

Enrichment experience
offerings include outings
to local museums and
historic locations.




wAOT 7. 7FTLVTUUUVJIVTL VD UJULULTITIHIL 412V 4

Cavett Elementary School

2120 E. Naco Vista Drive ¢ (520) 225-1300
TucsonUnified.org/cavett

Established in 1957, Cavett is a pre-K

through fifth-grade school nestled in the Vista
neighborhood, in Central Tucson. The school’s
educators include teachers from diverse
backgrounds and experiences from all over the
United States.

Cavett also has teachers who have dedicated
their entire teaching careers to the generations of
families at the school. Through a positive learning
environment, Cavett students are immersed in an
integrated curriculum that includes Eureka Math,
Balanced Literacy, music, dance, opera and
visual arts.

Did you know? Cae {t & udents are learning
Taik , d panee drumming.

3900 N. Bear Canyon Road ¢ (520) 584-4800
TucsonUnified.org/collier

All children learn in a positive, supportive environment.

Children are taught to think and problem-solve,
to communicate and to function sensitively and
successfully in a complex, changing and culturally

diverse world. Collier is known for consistently strong

academics and an inclusive setting.

Collier also has multiple fine arts opportunities with
OMA, Parent & Art Literacy, and Visual Literacy.

Collier kids are ‘Caring Cougars.” They practice
kindness and the 4 B’s: Be Safe, Be Responsible,
Be Respectful, and Be Caring.

Did you know? The PTA purb ae d interat ie
whiteboards and doa ment @ meras for eg ry
tas oom, as well as o mputers to proi de a

o mplete o mputer lab for 30 & udents

TucsonUnified.org

55 S

Collier Elementary School

ricu 1u/vi/i10o rayc o vl 1%

SIS

Cavett offers 21st Century before- and
after-school programs.

Cavett has implemented a Gifted and
Talented Education (GATE) Cluster
program.

Cavett is an OMA Gold school, that
integrates arts into the
curriculum. s TR

Collier has a strong school, parent

and community partnership to support
students’ academic, social, and
emotional growth. (Reading Seed tutors,
Stories That Soar, Student Council,
Track, Talent Show, movie nights, family
art nights, Chili Night, Monster Mash,
Pasta Night, Jog-A-Thon)

The community school provides
outstanding preschool and
after-school programs.

Il-20, p. 7

~ ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS



N
-
O
®)
L
&
/)
S
<
-
<
LL
=
L
-
L
8

wAOT 7. 7FTLVTUUUVJIVTL VD UJULULTITIHIL 412V 4

Cragin Elementary School

2945 N. Tucson Blvd. « (520) 232-6700
TucsonUnified.org/cragin

Cragin teaches students to think and problem-solve,
to communicate and to function sensitively and
successfully in a complex, changing and culturally
diverse world. The school follows the four B’'s: Be
Safe, Be responsible, Be respectful, Be Kind. Cragin
has a full-time counselor.

Cragin is an Opening Minds through the Arts (OMA)
school, and students participate in one or more OMA
arts integration activities, including visual arts, dance,
music and orchestra. Studies indicate that children
with frequent access to the arts also have increased
math and reading scores. Cragin’s 21st Century
Community Learning Center after-school program
includes enrichment activities including tutoring,
gardening, sports, arts and sewing.

Did you know? Cragin’'s mae tis
Craig the Cougar, and its k ogan is
“Cragin Cougars k ow they a n!”

Davidson Elementary School

3950 E. Paradise Falls Drive * (520) 232-6800
TucsonUnified.org/davidson

Davidson teachers, staff, and parents work together to
prepare students for the future. Students are engaged

in balanced literacy through whole group shared reading
instruction and small group, guided reading instruction.
Each week, students in grades 2-5 participate in the
math fact challenge.

Davidson is a PBIS school, where students ROAR.
Davidson students who earn Dragon tickets are
recognized on the announcements daily and every
month the Davidson community holds an assembly to
celebrate the academic and behavioral accomplishments
of students. Davidson is a Ben’s Bells Kind Campus and
students nominate and select two Kind Kids each month
to receive mini bells.

Did you know? Davidson opened in 1914 and was
housed in its original location until moving north two
blocks in 2006 to its current building. This building
has won recognition for its energy efficiency.

TUSD Catalog of Schools

riecu 1u/vi/i10 rayc J vl 1%

SNVEEGEEEEE LB LG LR LT,

e Cragin offers 21st Century after-school
tutoring, extended enrichment in math
and reading, arts and sports programs.

e Children in all grades have Promethean
boards and digital projectors in their
classrooms, iPad access and COWs
(Computers on Wheels).

e Cragin has a Bucket-Filler program.

e Davidson’s has inclusion preschool
which means general and exceptional
education is taught in one classroom.

e Davidson won a 2017 Silver Award for
Tier 1 and some Tier 2/3 PBIS Fidelity
and Outcomes.

e Davidson has a computer lab, two sets
of laptops (COWSs), and interactive
white boards in every general education
classroom.

II-20,p.8



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVUTLU LD JUuLdlliclit 12V 2 11U 1U/Vvl/i1i0 T adyc LU Ul 15

Davis Bilingual Elementary Magnet School

LENGUAJE DUAL DE DOBLE ViA

500 W. St. Mary’s Road ¢ (520) 225-1400
TucsonUnified.org/davis

Davis offers a Dual-Language Program that reflects (- A IBIUAL LElAEl=
the community’s commitment to bilingual education
and literacy in English and Spanish. Students learn
about culture, including Mariachi music, physical
education and art.

MAGNET PROGRAMS

Teachers at Davis encourage students to ask

questions and to understand that they have the power

to influence social issues. Family engagement is

important. The school holds parent education nights, e The Davis Magnet focus creates authentic

math and reading nights, movie nights, a carnival and learning environments where children are

authentic cultural celebrations. immersed in Spanish language development
in all subjects.

e The Las Aguilitas de Davis Mariachi group
is an integral part of the second language
learning process.

Did you know? Children at Davis are immersed
in Spanish and learn to be successful in two
languages; English and Spanish.

The Spanish Immersion Program has a
30-year trajectory of academic success.

e The Dolores Huerta Garden is an outdoor
classroom with math and science lessons
in a real-life setting.

9850 E. 29th St. » (520) 731-4200
TucsonUnified.org/dunham

Dunham puts the emphasis on collaboration, research-
based instruction and achievement. Parents are a
prominent part of the equation. Teachers send home
newsletters about what is happening in the classroom,
and the school offers workshops for parents to

learn how to help their children with test-taking and
homework skills.

Writing is a strength for children at Dunham. Students
keep math and science journals and help each other
with their writing skills.

e The Dunham student council performs
service work, such as gathering blankets
for the homeless.

e On Wednesdays, students participate in
specialty classes including poetry, sign
language, math or dance.

Did you know? Dunham art & udents routinely e  Each class tends to a section of the
win first place ribbons at the Pima County Fair. T

lettuce, squash and flowers grow.

II-20,p.9

- ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

TucsonUnified.org




waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVTLU LD JUuLdlliclit 212V 2 11U 1U/Vvl/i1i0 T adyc 11 Ul 15

Erickson Elementary School ‘ .

6750 E. Stella Road ° (520) 584-5000
TucsonUnified.org/erickson

Erickson teachers and administrators believe
children are more open to learning in a school where
they feel appreciated, loved and trusted. Erickson’s
counselor and school community liaison foster
familial relationships and community partnership.
This warm and supportive environment allows the
school to focus on academic achievement.

e A half-time library assistant and

Erickson has a strong math component at each community liaison keep Erickson’s

grade level. Teachers conduct daily math reviews library open and keep parents and

and mental math activities. Teachers focus on the families involved in Erickson.

procedural and conceptual sides of math. Erickson ) , )

is also a neighborhood school where kids walk to * Erickson’s support staff includes a full

campus on a daily basis. time _counselor, readlng /nterv.ent/on/st,
reading recovery and instructional
teacher assistants.

e FErickson has strong

Did you know? Erickson was the first “open support through Site ‘A
edua tion”k ool built by TUSD. Council, PTA and m
community partnerships.

Ford Elementary School

8001 E. Stella Road * (520) 731-4300
TucsonUnified.org/ford

Ford uses the Daily 5 or Café in reading and math to
differentiate learning based on student needs. The
small-group approach enhances student abilities
and individuality. Classrooms are equipped with a
variety of technology resources to enhance 21st
Century skills. The schools GATE program provides

students with enrichment activities aligned to the *  Ford incorporates the Opening Minds

curriculum. through the Arts (OMA) program into the
curriculum to enhance student learning.

Ford practices the Positive Behavior Intervention

System throughout the school day in all areas. * The school invites the community to

The school emphasizes the importance of the Life a variety of events involving families.

Skills of the Month by being Respectful, Responsible These events include Curriculum Night,

and Ready to Learn every day. Math/Science Night, Literacy Night,
Walk/Ride to School and many others.

Did you know? Ford has a full-time o une lor * Ford has a variety of after-school
who is aa ilable to & pport & udents activities available, including cross-

country, track, bowling and community

and proi de ree ure s to families ;
education program.

Il - 20, p. 10

s ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

TUSD Catalog of Schools



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVTLU LD JUuLdlliclit 12V 2 111U 1U/Vl/ii10 T Adytc 1o Ul 15

Fruchthendler Elementary School

7470 E. Cloud Road * (520) 731-4400
TucsonUnified.org/fruchthendler

High academic achievement is a team sport among
teachers, parents and students at Fruchthendler.
The school is driven by a strong partnership
between families and the staff. The relationship is
so strong that several parents are in classrooms at
any time to support the continuous improvement of
this top-notch school.

Fruchthendler believes the best academic
achievement comes from explicit instruction based
on data from weekly assessments. The school
offers an abundance of extracurricular activities

as well as multiple field trips a year for each class.

Did you know? Frub thendler & udents
0 ns & ently outperform dié rit and
neighboring & ools in the o re
aa demic 8 bjet s

Gale Elementary School

678 S. Gollob Road * (520) 731-4500
TucsonUnified.org/gale

Gale Elementary supports students academically,
socially and emotionally in a safe community

environment that has the feel of a family. Classrooms

are collaborative, with students helping each other
learn and achieve.

The school sets high academic goals and also
understands the role of physical education, arts and
music to prepare well-rounded students who have
no limits on their learning. Gale emphasizes the
Tiger Traits: creativity, sense of humor, flexibility,
responsibility and kindness.

Did you know? Gale’s highly qualified
teab ers hae oe r400 g ars of 0 mbined
teab ing ep eriene .

TucsonUnified.org

Fruchthendler won Top Elementary
School in the 2016-17 Southern Arizona
Regional Science & Engineering Fair
(SARSEF).

Fruchthendler was awarded the
A+ School of Excellence Award
for 2018.

Fruchthendler is
an Opening Minds
through the Arts
(OMA) Gold school.

r:.
0
-

Strong PTC, Site Council and
Volunteer Cadre.

More than half of Gale’s teachers have
National Board Certification.

Gale has a mobile computer lab for
every classroom.

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

Il - 20, p. 11

—
—



Grijalva Elementary School

1795 W. Drexel Road ° (520) 908-3600
TucsonUnified.org/grijalva

The Grijalva community promotes the success of all
children by supporting each child’s social, emotional,
and academic success. Grijalva provides a range

of programs for all children because the school
recognizes that all children grow in their own time
and in their own way.

The school welcomes all children and sets high
expectations for all students without exception. The
Grijalva team believes families are the best partners
in education and values partnerships with the
surrounding community.

Did you know? One of our teah ers was a
Grijala & udent!

Henry Elementary School

650 N. Igo Way * (520) 731-4700
TucsonUnified.org/henry

As a community, Henry has embraced the Opening
Minds through the Arts program where every
child has instruction in the arts. Each grade has its

this helps students access the curriculum
through different avenues.

Teaching centers on self-directed learning, with
students actively engaging in their work with a
teacher close at hand. Henry also has after-school
activities such as the Henry Headliners, a theater
performance club.

Did you know? A large number of parents and
&k aff went to Henry as & udents
and hae returned with their b ildren.

~ ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

TUSD Catalog of Schools

waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVUTLU LD JUuLdlliclit 12V 2 1T1ICuU 1U/Vvl/ii1i0 Thdytc 1o Ul 15

y. - =

own unique type of art instruction from dance, opera,
recorders, orchestra and band. The school feels that

— =

o
-

Grijalva’s fifth-grade students can travel
to California to study history and
marine biology.

Students can choose to play structured
games and sports at recess, or they can
choose their own kind of play.

Grizzlies in the school’s Two-Way Dual
Language program learn to

read, write, and speak in English

and in Spanish.

LENGUAJE DUAL DE DOBLE ViA

TWO-WAY DUAL LANGUAGE

3";’ o T

! T
SAY -
-EF!S’"

Anna Henry Elementary is a school with
a strong sense of community. Everyone
in the community works together to
support students in every way so they
can succeed.

Henry is an Opening Minds through the
Arts, OMA Gold school.

The motto “Gila
Monsters have Heart”
means everyone cares

about students and the qw

community. GOLD
Il - 20, p. 12

oS THROUG,
3




waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVUTLU LD JUuLUJlliclit 21V 2 11U 1U/Vvl/i1i0 T adayc 15 Ul 15

1110 E. 33rd St. * (520) 225-1600
TucsonUnified.org/holladay

Holladay’s student artists enjoy a rigorous academic
program that is fully integrated with visual and
performing arts. Through the integration of the arts
into core subjects and an interdisciplinary, project-
based learning approach to instruction, students
have many opportunities to develop skills in problem-
solving, collaboration, and innovation as they learn

content in meaningful ways. ® Holladay students participate in Broadway
, i style musicals at their grade level, singing,
In Holladay’s free afjter-sch'ool enrlchmgnt program, dancing, wearing costumes, creating
students pursue their passion for favorite aspects of scenery and props, and having a great
the arts, academics and athletics and often expand time doing it!
their interests to previously unexplored areas of
inquiry. Programs are constantly evolving to meet the e Students are immersed in music, dance,
needs of students. and drama integrated with core standards
and learn to play the piano in a unique
piano keyboard lab.
Did you know? Holladaj/S Bak tball and ° Young artists create two- and three-
Trak & Field teams hae rated in the dimensional art in a variety of original
Top 3 in the ¢ ty for the pas dea de. styles, while incorporating core academic
curriculum.

401 N. Irving Ave. * (520) 232-7200
TucsonUnified.org/howell

Peter Howell Elementary School is a proud OMA
(Opening Minds through the Arts School). The arts
are valued and integrated into all areas of an already
rigorous curriculum. Howell is also an official Kind
Campus and promotes kindness in many ways,
including the addition of a Buddy Bench last year so
all students have a friend on the playground.

The school offers a variety of extracurricular activities e Seeds Community Center volunteers
including a Kind Club and sports programs such planted a school garden.

as cross-country, basketball, track, and Girls on

the Run. Peter Howell strives to provide a well- e Howell students can participate in the
rounded education, so students succeed not only Milers Club.

academically but also socially and emotionally. T sl & Busky Bed

Did you know? Peter Howell Elementary Sh ool
is a C2G (Commitment to Graduate) Sh ool and
refers to grade leg Is in terms of high & ool
graduation g ar.

Il-20, p. 13

= ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

TucsonUnified.org




Case 4:74-cv-00090-DCB Document 2126-3 Filed 10/01/18 Page 1 of 15

Appendix II — 20 (continued)



waot . /7F7LVTUUVUVJIUVUTLU VD uLudlliclit 129V7o T1HCuU 1U/VLl/i10 TAdaytc 2 Ul 19

Hudlow Elementary School

502 N. Caribe Ave. ¢ (520) 731-4800
TucsonUnified.org/hudiow

Students are encouraged to work together every
day in class. When teachers ask questions, children
know to turn to each other to find the answers.
Teachers also work together, sharing student test
scores, strengths and areas needing improvement.
Hudlow teaches at the individual level to ensure that
all students get what they really need.

Hawks respect each other and value our differences.

They commit to doing their best. Hawks use a variety e Hudlow is on a learning expedition.
of digital tools to construct knowledge and they strive The school strives to connect, create,
to have an “l can do it” mindset. achieve, evaluate and communicate.

e Hudlow’s primary goal is to prepare
students for today and tomorrow.

e School staff asks these core questions:

Did you know? Hudlow’s “Firs 10 Da§ is a “What's the best | can be today?” and
“Is this quality work?”

6 ipted plan that introdue s ee rg ne
fothe & ool’s proe dures at the
kartoftheb ool g ar.

Sam Hughes Elementary School

700 N. Wilson Ave. ¢ (520) 232-7400
TucsonUnified.org/hughes

Sam Hughes challenges students academically

and promotes leadership, character-building and
perseverance. Curiosity and inquiry are encouraged
at Sam Hughes, and the goal is to teach children to
be lifelong learners who act locally and think globally.

Sam Hughes has a strong community that supports _ _ _
the students, teachers and the school. Parents are * Hughes is an Opening Minds
involved in all aspects of the school, as are members through the Arts (OMA) School.

of the Sam Hughes community.
e All students learn how to play chess

and have an opportunity
to compete in the Chess Club.
Students can use the life-size

outdoor chess set.
Did you know? Sam Hughes has held a
Chutv agon b ool fet ia | e The school holds community

5ne thel ool openedin 1927. classes with 10-week sessions in
fall and spring with cooking, foreign

languages and theater.
Il-20,p. 14

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

14

TUSD Catalog of Schools



waot 7. /7F7LVTUUVUVJIUVUTLU LD JuLudllicliit 12V 1T1CuU 1U/Vl/i10 ThAdyc v Ul 1J9

Johnson Primary School

6060 S. Joseph Ave. * (520) 908-3800
TucsonUnified.org/johnson

Johnson has a focus on early language, early
cognitive development and, as needed, early
intervention. The school puts children first under the
motto: “Teach the child, not the program.”

Teachers work to build relationships and knowledge
beyond textbooks and to connect students to their
learning. All teachers are trained in Teaching Reading
Effectively.

Johnson is a Kind School that emphasizes

technology. It offers Gifted and Talented pullout

classes and after-school tutoring. e The only K-2 primary school in Tucson
Unified School District.

e The school focuses on early literacy and
emphasizes technology.

Did you know? Johnson is one of five schools e Johnson promotes Positive Behavior
in Ariz na that enrolls only with Early Intervention Support and
k ndergarten to & o nd grade. offers family engagement opportunities.

Kellond Elementary School

6606 E. Lehigh Drive * (520) 584-5100
TucsonUnified.org/kellond

Kellond has a strong sense of community that
emphasizes children and their families. Parents

are encouraged to become involved in children’s
education, and, in turn, the school works to understand
the challenges students and families face. Kellond
incorporates the arts into the curriculum and helps
students organize their thinking and learn how to
express themselves through art, music and dance.

e OMA Gold school celebrating learning
through the arts.

Kellond has extracurricular activities such as track and e Kellond is a Gifted and Talented (GATE)
field, chess, student council, bowling and basketball. school supporting the needs of all
Kellond Community School is a before- and after- learners.

school program available to families.
e Kellond is a Kind Campus under the

Ben’s Bells Program.
Did you know? Kellond Elementary welo med e,

S5

5 udents from Rogers and Corbett elementary & v

& ools when they t oe d. M

Il - 20, p. 15

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

RN
(@]

TucsonUnified.org



waot 7. /7F7LVTUUVUVJIUVUTLU VD JuLudllicliit 129V7o T1HCuU 1U/Vl/ii0 ThAdyc & Ul 19

Lineweaver Elementary School

461 S. Bryant Ave. * (520) 232-7700
TucsonUnified.org/lineweaver

Lineweaver is centrally located and has a variety of
programs available. The school staff believes in the
education of the whole child, which includes physical
education and the arts.

Lineweaver’s diverse programs include technology
instruction with iPads, laptops, and a computer lab, a

full-time P.E. and Arts Integration teacher, as well as
resident artists. e [ jneweaver is an OMA Gold School.

The school has self-contained Gifted and Talented iz aiBen s Bells KindiCanmpus,
Education'(GATE) classes, as well as services e The school has been delivering

for Exceptional Education and English Language excellence in education for 60 years.
Learners. Lineweaver is a large school, but maintains

a close-knit community.

oS THROY,
! Gry
%

Did you know? Lineweae r has a time a pa le

to be opened in 60 g ars o‘zq' p 3

Lynn/Urquides Elementary School

1573 W. Ajo Way ° (520) 908-4000
TucsonUnified.org/lynnurquides

At Lynn/Urquides, teachers tailor lessons to their
students and help them collaborate to advance
through the curriculum. Students spend 90 minutes
a day on reading activities and are assessed
throughout the year to ensure they are progressing.

Classroom activities are hands-on so that children
can tap into all approaches to learning. The school
welcomes parent and community involvement to

support children throughout their years at the school. -2

e Lynn/Urquides is a Kind Campus in a
walk-to-school neighborhood.

e The school has six self-contained

. . exceptional education classrooms.
Did you know? A grant from Heart of Ameria

and Target Corporation gae the 60-g ar-old * Opening Minds through the Arts (OMA)
b ool library an ek reme mak oe r, int uding Residency School.
o mputers and 2,000 book

Il - 20, p. 16

> ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

TUSD Catalog of Schools



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUVJIUVUTLU VD JuLudllicliit 12V 1T1cuU 1U/Vl/ii0 ThAdyc J Ul 1J

Maldonado Elementary School

3535 W. Messala Way ¢ (520) 908-4100
TucsonUnified.org/maldonado

Maldonado students use their PAWS (Practice self
control, Always are Kind, Work with best effort, and
Strive for Success). The school is proud of its Fuel

Up to Play 60 program. Students exercise and are

taught to take care of what they eat so they lead a

healthy lifestyle. Students also learn reading, math,
writing and science through Balanced Literacy and
Guided Math.

The school has created a strong family atmosphere
and focuses on building a community feel.
Maldonado honors the strengths and knowledge its
families have to share. Families are encouraged to
take part in their child’s education.

Did you know? Maldonado has a beautiful
mountain baf round.

855 N. Melrose Ave. * (520) 225-1900
TucsonUnified.org/manzo

Manzo empowers children to be future leaders and
stewards of the environment with hands on

STEAM (Science, Technology, Engineering, Art, and
Math) initiatives applied as they grow vegetables,
manage a chicken coop and aquaponic system,
observe a desert tortoise habitat, and utilize rainwater
harvesting cisterns.

Manzo has active partnerships with the University

of Arizona, Biosphere 2, and others that provide
opportunities for interns from the university to serve as
role models by working side-by-side with students.

Did you know? The U.S. Green
Building Count | named Mana the
Bet of Green Sh ools

in the K-12 a tegory in 2012.

TucsonUnified.org

Maldonado is a Kind/Caring Campus
with a strong Positive Behavior with early
Intervention Support (PBIS) focus.

The school has pull-out Gifted and Talented
Education (GATE).

Maldonado’s inclusive preschool is
open to neighborhood preschool
age children who meet eligibility
and enrollment requirements.

Manzo’s students spend instructional
time in the school’s extensive outdoor
classroom.

Students are citizen scientists in real-
world scientific investigations made
possible through community partners.

Vegetables, eggs, and fish grown on
campus are sold to the community at
monthly Manzo Markets.

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

Il - 20, p. 17

—
~



wAOCT 7. I 7FTLVTUUUVJIVTLU VD UULULTICIHIL 41l V™Y T1HCU 4VU/VlL/l1l0O _=J

raytc L Ul

Marshall Elementary School )‘ |

9066 E. 29th St.  (520) 731-4900
TucsonUnified.org/marshall

Marshall uses the Opening Minds through the
Arts (OMA) curriculum to inspire children and
help them make connections in core subjects.
Teachers set expectations for students and work
hard to help them achieve their goals.

Marshall has an active parent community that e Marshall has two computer labs and a

supports students in the classroom and through COW (computer on wheels).

events such as a carnival, walk-a-thon and staff

appreciation luncheons. Volunteers also help with e Marshall has the largest elementary

track and field. Choir program in TUSD, featuring the
Intermediate Mustangs group and
Primary Colts group.

e The school’s track and field teams
regularly finish in the top five in the city

competition.
Did you know? With ek enk e —
before- and after-8 ool programs work ng &5 ",
parents can find care for their kids at Marshall (Gm
from 6:15 a.m. to 6:15 p.m.
g™

& __:l'-

Miller Elementary School " ;‘; & " t‘?

6951 S. Camino de la Tierra * (520) 908-4200
TucsonUnified.org/miller

Miller teachers use arts and technology as tools
to help connect with children. The Opening Minds
through the Arts (OMA) program incorporates
language arts, math, social studies and science into
visual and performing arts programs. Every class has
access to an interactive electronic response system
that teachers can use to gather student opinions and

generate discussion topics. e The school rewards students with Miller

Miller has community representatives who encourage el e o1t CRRg, PSeeeiib el

parents to be involved in the school, and families are Responsible.
invited to monthly meetings on topics that relate to e Miller’s 21st Century after-school
their children’s education. program offers tutoring and
enrichment classes.
Did you know? Miller is named after three * Every Thursday is College e,
5 & ers — Mary, Maude and Nelle Miller — Day. Students are “,
who taught in TUSD for a o mbined 97 g ars encouraged to wear T-shirts Gm
representing a college they
would like to attend. [T
Il - 20, p. 18

= ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

TUSD Catalog of Schools



Aol 7. I7FTLVTUUUVJIVTL VD UULULTITIHIL A 1LV™Y T1T1HCU 1AVU/VlL/l1l0O

rayc v

Mission View Elementary School

2600 S. 8th Ave. * (520) 225-2300
TucsonUnified.org/missionview

When you walk into Mission View, you get a sense
that the school is a hub for the neighborhood. Many
parents are alumni, the school has strong
community support and some staff members have
worked there for 10 to 20 years.

Mission View was part of a Tucson Unified School
District program designed to transform schools

to become models for education in the district
and the state. The program is a partnership with
the University of Virginia schools of leadership
and education, and provides intensive training to e The school offers a Two-Way Dual
teachers and administrators. Language program.

Mission View has received a
Farm to Table grant to develop a
Dream Garden in collaboration with
the Community Food Bank.

e A $15,000 grant from the Lester and
Roberta Smith Foundation helped launch
a Book Nook Project, which allows the
library to have extended hours.
Did you know? Mis on View was one of the
first dual-language schools in Tucson.

LENGUAJE DUAL DE DOBLE VIiA

TWO-WAY DUAL LANGUAGE

v

Myers/Ganoung Elementary School

5000 E. Andrew St. « (520) 584-6700
TucsonUnified.org/myersganoung

Myers/Ganoung is implementing the GATE Cluster
program. Cluster programs provide instruction by gifted
endorsed teachers with students “clustered” together

in classrooms with GATE identified and open access
students. The school’s goal is for one teacher from each
grade level to acquire a gifted endorsement.

Myers/Ganoung has transformed its campus into a 21st

Century high-tech learning environment with interactive e The Myers/Ganoung mission is to
whiteboards in each classroom, a 30-unit computer lab, engage students from diverse cultures
five computers on wheels, digital cameras and digital and abilities in a community committed
printers. Myers/Ganoung students enter middle school to learning academics and life skills
with extensive computer skills. through exploration within a safe and

enriching environment.

. * The diversity of the school gives
Did you know? In 2016-17, the B ool was students the opportunity to

awarded a 216 Century Grant. learn in an inclusive environment.

Il - 20, p. 19

< ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

TucsonUnified.org




waot 7. /7F7LVTUUVUVJIUVUTLU VD JuLudllicliit 129V7o 1T1CuU 1U/Vl/ii0 Thdyc O Ul 19

Ochoa Community School

101 W. 25th St. * (520) 225-2400
TucsonUnified.org/ochoa

Ochoa engages students with a variety of programs
that tap into their curiosity and creativity. It offers an
ecology workshop, in which students explore the
relationships between living things and the Sonoran
Desert environment by growing food, taking care of
insects and animals, and incorporating familiar and
cultural knowledge of the ecosystem.

e Ochoa follows this approach to teaching
and learning: “We see the child, every

Through the materials workshop, students are child, as a gifted child for whom there
encouraged to explore multiple avenues for learning, has to be a gifted teacher.” - Loris
understand their personal identity and connect with Malaguzzi

others. Through hands-on experience with traditional

art making supplies, technology, and dramatic play * Children experience our materials
students develop critical thinking skills, visual literacy, workshop and ecology workshop.

and creative expression. e The Cyber Café is a space for

students to transition from consumer

Did you know? Ochoa collaborates with to programmer and user to inventor

community organizations such as the University in relationship to computers and
of Arizona and the Community Food Bank to technology while exploring the
offer the children and families of Ochoa diverse languages of code and mathematics.

opportunities to learn about our environment and
plan for their future.

Oyama Elementary School

2700 S. La Cholla Blvd. * (520) 225-5700
TucsonUnified.org/oyama

Oyama takes a “Balanced Literacy” approach by
integrating reading, writing, social studies, math

and science. This allows students to make more
connections with subjects and gain broader and

deeper knowledge.

Students examine and explore a subject through
hands-on projects and inquiry-based instruction.
Teachers encourage children to bounce ideas off each
other and come up with their own conclusions. Oyama
has a desktop computer lab and laptop computer lab.

education in Tucson.

e The Oyama mascot is the dragon. By
the front door is a giant metal dragon
waiting to “warmly” greet all who enter
the school.

e Qyama values learning beyond the

Did you know? Hank Og ma was a plaintiff in classroom and every grade level goes
the 1959 o urt a e that oe rturned the ban on on field trips. The school’s 5th graders
interrat al marriage in Arip na. culminate their years at Oyama by

going to the Grand Canyon.

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

Il - 20, p. 20

20

TUSD Catalog of Schools



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUVJIUVUTLU VD JuLudlliclit 129V7o T1CuU 1U/Vl/ii0 ThAdyc J Ul 1J9

Robison Elementary School

2745 E. 18th St. « (520) 232-7800
TucsonUnified.org/robison

Robison offers an inquiry-based curriculum that
develops knowledgeable and caring students who
help create a more peaceful world through intercultural
understanding and respect.

The curriculum encourages students to learn how

to ask questions, problem-solve and take action.
Students are taught to collect, synthesize and analyze
information and work cooperatively with others to be

prepared for the changing world in the 21st Century. e Robison has physical education
Robison takes pride in having a positive environment. programs for all students in K-5.

e The school has a 21st Century Grant
that allows for tutoring before- and
after-school.

e Robison has a full-time counselor.

Did you know? Robie nisa b ool 6 eeped in
tradition; nee r forgetting its pas while look ng
forward to its future.

[]

Sewell Elementary School 3
425 N. Sahuara Ave. * (520) 584-7200
TucsonUnified.org/sewell

H‘ L]
g

Sewell provides a nurturing environment that ""' R
promotes critical thinking, communication and 1 .‘
academic achievement. Teachers work together to . 9 - .
support children as they move from grade to grade, ‘ 'ﬁ

and parents are encouraged to participate in
the classroom.

o

Sewell has a strong sense of community and many

traditions, including movie nights, strong basketball e Sewell is an OMA Gold School.

and track and field programs, and a commitment to

the arts as an Opening Minds through the Arts e All of Sewell’s students learn

(OMA) school. to play an instrument beginning
in 3rd grade.

e Sewell Sabercats are
Safe, Kind and Wise.
Did you know? Firs -grade & udents

C eate an opera.

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

Il - 20, p. 21

N
—_

TucsonUnified.org



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVTLU LD JuLdlliclit 212V7v ity 1LU/vil/ii0 T dytc LU Ul 19

R BONDS
oy ey and
= &k I ARCHITECTURE

Building {or Children @ FAMILLY RESOURCE CENTERS

2025 E Winsett, Tucson, AZ 85719

= DISTRICT BOUNDARY

Il - 20, p. 22

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
g ‘
NORTH E
Orange Grove|Rd.
Rty gy, §
Sunset Rd.
A \E s
Bl Camino de Cel Rulhmuﬁkdfv e
mino m
S|
B — N Wemore Rl 2 = \
§ - )
Roger Rd.g £
=
s 5
C Prnce R -
Sweetwater Dr.
§ % F. Lowell Rd.
3 &
g g
D S W 1y e
Grant Rd. E B8
Ironwood Hil Dr. ] g‘ 5
Trals End Drive 2 §| A= s I
© Camp Cooper EE
6‘“‘ e ‘ E £
QRE 0o AL .
Maxwell g _ 2 |6t St
[ ) i R Slar Center
Fresng B Bivd Teen-Age_Py
= 1 |
§ _ I8 18th
Sta Pass Bi. i
| ™ Cholo |
|— E eblo g]rde
ES] =| 3
(@) i 5t S o L
— = oo jg
Ao Sve ‘:?[ ) Duchle/ LMUtterbocl
m M =il §gpne y § ue.o @ Wm F
- o 9 | ® \M’o oy ;
(7)) éHolImger
5 § Y R Nichigan Fair
\lalencia ‘® ose =
Ivington Rd. Ivington Rd. A X
o | inglon ’f‘ | E ’ McCorkle = nington Rd.
o= 8 Inington Rd. = <
. L N 3 3 =
O E PAt Canada g = % g =
O Ryan £ — v s ; Dree R A = &
T Al s e Fl H
K g = g =
w Valencia Rd. Valencia Rd. I 3 Valencia| Rd.
Southwest|
i
Q = Tucson
LLI = § / m International
E £ Airport
— - o
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Z SCALE MILES
O 0 1 2 3 4
22

TUSD Catalog of Schools



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUVUJIVUTLU LD JuLldlliclit 212V7v ity 1LU/vl/i0 T dyc 11 Ul 1J

N TUCSON UNIFIED

SCHOOL DISTRICT

5 o Wash

N— | Sunrise Dr. |

13 14 15

Sabino Creek

sy | H Sabino

/
2 l X ‘% /\< Tanque Verde Rd.
€ = Glenn = =
Doolen S| & 3 -
A Grapt Rd. Grant R, =
@F Linden < DOdge %
atal = Pima St & Az = \/
g Speedway Biv. £
= 'S e 8| 2
5th St @Dun g E B
k F = Rincon e Sl
at m | University = B(Schuaro
Broodway Bid.
E 5 Winsett [ AG |d|ey = )
S 2| - . \& S | Camino Quince
= glm Vol A \J/ 2 5o
- & = = =
2nd St i = nd §t/ 2nd §t
RobertstNaylor ~ [lyers/{ g
o [in S @% . %%
Tigon 2t St 2
| » \/
‘ _“{/@Boman F Stelo R, = .
= ¥ \@@ Stela Road H Secrist
= A E A
= AE M T Stret %, | Escalonte Rd. =
= Q.
= s%% \
2,
o/)/;} ‘§ 00/046
N K 4
Y S

Al
@Oﬁb

g 2 l Vaercio .
2 g p—
= \ | <
Lo Redes Rd (0
10 11 12
SYMBOL KEY

e ALTERNATIVE PROGRAM @ K-8 SCHooL

A VDDLE SCHOOL
I HIGH SCHoOL

TucsonUnified.org

Davis-Monthan Air Force Base
Houghton Rd.

Valencia Rd.

TUCSON UNIFIED

SCHOOL DISTRICT

MISSION STATEMENT
13

The mission of th%e‘!l'ucson Unified
School District, in partnership with
parents and the greater community, is
to assure each pre-K through 12th
grade student receives an engaging,
safe, rigorous and comprehensive

education.

TUSD

SCHOOL
LOCATOR
MAP

Tucson Unified School
District has elementary,
middle and high schools
throughout the city.
Students who live in the
district boundaries have
a home school at each
grade level that they
can attend.

Our open enroliment
and magnet programs
allow parents to chose
their neighborhood
schools or apply for
schools outside of
their neighborhoods
depending on their
children’s interests
and needs.

Magnet programs
include focuses on
science, technology,
engineering and math;
performing arts; dual-
language; traditional
education and more.

To determine your
neighborhood schools
and learn more about
the magnet school and
open enrollment
process, please go to
TucsonUnified.org

Il - 20, p. 23

-
O
14
-
L
o
-
O
®)
L
O
»n
()
—
=
<
-
e
O
N
O
-
-

N
w




waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVUTLU LD JuLLdlliclit 212V7v 1T1icu 1LU/Vvl/ii10 T dytc 1o Ul 19

Soleng Tom Elementary School

10520 E. Camino Quince * (520) 731-5400
TucsonUnified.org/solengtom

Soleng Tom provides a strong sense of community,
with teachers, administrators and parents working

together. About half the faculty has worked at Soleng
Tom for more than 10 years. The staff is known for its
dedication and collaboration.

\

Parent involvement is strong at Soleng Tom.
The school has an active PTSA, and parents
regularly volunteer in the classroom and at events

such as the Grandparents’ Luncheon, Family BBQ ° More tha() 260 parents are
and Spaghetti Night. involved in the Parent Teacher Student

Association.

e The Soleng Tom Enrichment Program
was the first TUSD
pre-school program.

e More than 500 people attend the annual

Did you know? Soleng Tom has e red the Grandparents’ Luncheon.
top TUSD rea lts in & andardie d reading and
writing teé s fore & ral g ars

Steele Elementary School

700 S. Sarnoff Drive ¢ (520) 731-6800
TucsonUnified.org/steele

Steele students come from around the city but the
school strives to maintain a “neighborhood school”
feel by developing meaningful connections with
students and families. Because Steele is small,
families can count on the staff’s availability and
continuous communication.

The Steele staff is smart, experienced, collaborative, e Steele is a preschool through

positive and supportive. They celebrate 5th grade community school safely
students’ successes and talents together and rely on nestled in the heart of the Jesse Owens
one another to support kids when they struggle. neighborhood.

At Steele, every child will have a loving team of
knowledgeable professionals working to meet their
individual needs.

e The school has a caring, highly qualified
staff dedicated to
academic success.

Did you know? The § ool is namo_ed for e Preschool is taught by certified teachers,
Harold Steele, who was TUSD’s & perintendent providing 3- and 4-year-olds with
from 1916 to 1918. He was pree nt for the excellent early learning opportunities.

& ool’s opening in 1962.

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

Il - 20, p. 24

24

TUSD Catalog of Schools



Tolson Elementary School

1000 S. Greasewood Road * (520) 225-3300
TucsonUnified.org/tolson

Tolson has an amazing staff that consistently
provides opportunities for students to succeed.

The Tolson staff has increased student achievement
year-after-year thanks to their work ethic and

love of teaching.

Tolson is a family-friendly campus that promotes
parent volunteers and cooperation through numerous
activities during school. Tolson reaches out to
community members to volunteer their time.
Students want to come to Tolson every day.

Did you know? Tole n has 6 ene lab dik
that look lik R2DZ2 from “Star Wars ”

Tully Elementary Magnet School

1701 W. El Rio Drive * (520) 225-3400
TucsonUnified.org/tully

Tully is @ magnet school with a focus on GATE (Gifted
and Talented Education). Teachers collaborate and
create integrated thematic units using inquiry-based
approaches. Students learn to examine broad-based
issues through risk-taking, curiosity, imagination and
complex challenges.

Tully stresses the “5 R’s” of teaching and learning:
Rigor, Relevance, Relationships, Results, Reflection.
GATE instruction at Tully is interdisciplinary with
multicultural contexts, where reading and writing play a
critical role.

Did you know? Tully was given the
Bronze Award in the Healthier US School
Challenge by the U.S.D.A. for offering healthful
food options, providing nutrition education and
increasing physical activity.

TucsonUnified.org

waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUVUJIVUTLU LD JuLdlliclit 12V7v 11icu 1LU/Vvl/ii10 T dytc 19 Ul 1J

Tolson has a huge athletic field.

Tolson'’s folkldrico is open to students
in kindergarten through fifth grade and
performs quarterly, including a holiday
show and end-of-year celebration.

Every Friday, the Student Council runs a
school-wide community gathering.

The Tully garden serves as a wellness
and nutrition resource for

students and families and
supplements Tully’s curriculum.

Tully is TUSD's first “Open Access”
GATE school, with GATE instruction
occurring in every classroom at every
grade level.

Tully partners with several
Colleges at the University
of Arizona to incorporate
scientific foci at multiple
grade levels.

MAGNET PROGRAMS

Il - 20, p. 25

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

25



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUVUJIUVTLU LD JuLdlliclit 212V7v 11U 1LU/Vvl/10 T Adytc 155 Ul 1J

Van Buskirk Elementary School

725 E. Fair St. « (520) 225-3700
TucsonUnified.org/vanbuskirk

Van Buskirk is the elementary school closest to the
Rodeo Fairgrounds with traditions deeply rooted in the
immediate community. The school focuses on the whole
child, developing skills in academic and behavioral
areas. The school offers a Two-Way Dual Language
Enrichment program in English and Spanish with the goal
of developing bilingual, biliterate students. Van Buskirk
integrates art projects into classroom lessons in reading, e \an Buskirk is an OMA Gold

writing and math. Fine Arts Program.

Van Buskirk incorporates a life-skill into classroom
lessons each month, building character and integrity in
students. Other character traits they help build include
effort, cooperation, perseverance, integrity, caring for e Van Buskirk provides bullying prevention
others, problem-solving and buiIding friendships. and awareness lessons.

e The school offers a PAWS
after-school tutoring program.

LENGUAJE DUAL DE DOBLE ViA

Did you know? Van Buk irk Bears e lebrate “
their rodeo heritage ee ry g ar m qm
with fes iv ties during the month of February.

TWO-WAY DUAL LANGUAGE GOLD

Vesey Elementary School

5005 S. Butts Road ° (520) 908-4600
TucsonUnified.org/vesey

Vesey is an amazing K-5 school that nurtures the
entire child’s learning experience. The staff focuses
on working with the parent/guardian to ensure that
the learning environment for all children is focused
and appropriate for their individual learning levels.

Vesey has intensive mathematics and reading
curriculum interventions that scaffold the learning so

that every child grows in skill and proficiency. Vesey o Vesey is an OMA Gold School.
is a fun and safe place where respect is the basis for
everything. e The school has a 21st Century Program.

e At Vesey, each child is treated as an
individual learner.

Did you know? Ves y is the larget elementary
8 ool in TUSD and has e lar panels that will osamme

ee ntually proir de 80 pere nt of the qm

powerthe 8 ool ue s
GOLD
Il - 20, p. 26

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

26

TUSD Catalog of Schools



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVTLU LD JuLdlliclit 212V7v 1l1icu 1LU/Vvl/i10 T dytc 19 Ul 1J

L L —

Warren Elementary School

3505 W. Milton Road * (520) 908-4700
TucsonUnified.org/warren

Warren’s teachers, students and parents work together

to support children in their education. Data and
technology play a big role; children set improvement
goals every quarter and are empowered to take
responsibility for their achievement. Warren is a
“Leader in Me” school based on the “7 Habits of Highly
Effective People,” building character and promoting
leadership.

Students at Warren are also encouraged to think about
the future. Many students take part in the after-school
reading program, which translates into improved
AzMERIT reading scores. Warren also offers after-
school athletics including cross-country, track, and the
Girls on the Run program to promote sportsmanship,
character building and healthy choices.

Did you know? The great-grandson of the
school namesake, Frances Warren, visited Warren
Elementary a couple years ago and is a regular
supporter. Frances Warren came to Tucson in 1881.

Wheeler Elementary School

1818 S. Avenida del Sol ¢ (520) 584-5500
TucsonUnified.org/wheeler

Wheeler students are involved in highly engaging,
relevant and rigorous learning experiences that
expose them to global concepts. Wheeler offers
project-based, interdisciplinary education that focuses
on three school-wide units: “Everything has a Story,”
“Sharing our Earth” and “We are Global Students who
Act with Kind Words and Kind Actions.”

Wheeler is an Opening Minds through the Arts (OMA)
school that emphasizes the development of each
child’s unique talents. The curriculum incorporates
the artistic process through the day with learning
opportunities for students to experience, inquire,
create and reflect.

Did you know? Wheeler has a laby inth,
where & udents plae a & one to
mark their plae atthe & ool.

TucsonUnified.org

I|'|“-j il ! " L4

|_. S

o

.

Warren requires uniforms in white, gray
and maroon.

The preschool program helps young
ones transition into kindergarten.

Leadership, pride, honor and respect
are some of the school’s core values,
and students are recognized with
Power Paws when they

demonstrate these qualities.

Students get 60 minutes of physical
education each week.

Wheeler has four ways students can
use computers: desktops, laptops and
two Computers on Wheels stations with
netbooks and iPads.

The school year ends with the Wheeler
Museum, where some students are
docents who guide other students through
exhibits about other countries and cultures
that were studied.

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

Il - 20, p. 27

N
~



Case 4:74-cv-00090-DCB Document 2126-4 Filed 10/01/18 Page 1 of 22

Appendix II — 20 (continued)



waot . /7F7LVTUUVUVJIUVUTLU VD uLudlliclit 129V 1T1HCU 1U/VL/I10 TAdaytc 4 Ul o

White Elementary School

2315 W. Canada St. * (520) 908-5300
TucsonUnified.org/white

White is a highly performing school that is
dedicated to preparing students for middle school =
during the school day and after school. White ’2
Elementary employs Daily 5 concepts to provide //,/
%
7,

students with structured daily reading habits and
reading in small groups.

S
W

W

Math instruction is interactive and participation-

based, where students have to show how they
reached the answer. e The Academic Parent Teacher Teams

give parents the tools to teach math and
reading skills at home.

e About a third of the school’s students are
involved in mariachi or folkldrico.

e White offers Two-Way Dual Language

and GATE programs.
Did you know? The White Elementary

mariah i band fronted for Los Lobos at the
Rialto Theatre in 2013-2014.

LENGUAJE DUAL DE DOBLE ViA

TWO-WAY DUAL LANGUAGE

Whitmore Elementary School o = 5. '] '—:"3 f-

5330 E. Glenn St. « (520) 232-8000
TucsonUnified.org/whitmore

Whitmore has a dedicated teaching staff that works
diligently to help children be successful. The school
offers a curriculum where reading, writing, math, and
science lessons are integrated. Whitmore differentiates
instruction to make sure each student is successful by
teaching specifically to students’ needs.

Whitmore gives students the opportunity to experience
many different things that they can integrate into

their learning. Teachers collaborate closely with each
other to ensure that students are getting the skills and e Whitmore is a member of the
knowledge they need to be successful. National Elementary Honor Society.

e Whitmore is a 21st Century Community
Learning Center offering before- and

Did you know? The Whitmore PTA was the only after-school academic
PTA in Arizona to receive a $1,000 grant from the and enrichment opportunities.
National Parent/Teacher Association.
Only 50 PTAs in the country received this grant. * Whitmore received the 2017 MERIT

Award for PBIS implentation.

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

Il - 20, p. 28

A

TUSD Catalog of Schools



waot . /7F7LVTUUVUVJIUVUTLU VD uLudlliclit 12V 1T1CU 1U/VL/i10 TAdaytc v Ul 4o

John B. Wright Elementary School

4311 E. Linden St. ¢ (520) 232-8100
TucsonUnified.org/wright

Wright has focused on science, technology, engineering
and math (STEM) for many years. The STEM subjects
are incorporated across the curriculum into social
studies, language arts, music and even play.

Students are encouraged to take pride in their school,
earning “Trust Cards” by being Respectful, Responsible,
Safe and Kind. Students walk around the school with

their trust cards and are proud to be JBW Wildcats. * Wright is an OMA Gold school,
which means they believe the arts

Wright students are encouraged to be curious and help students in academics.

explore their ideas. Teachers help children build

confidence in their learning and set their sights on the * The school is building a greenhouse.

future. Each morning at Wright, the children hear this
message: “We are training future Arizona Scientists,
Technologists, Engineers, Artists and Mathematicians.”

e Wright enjoys community partnerships
with Raytheon, the University of Arizona,
neighborhood associations and
faith-based organizations.

Did you know? Wright & udents hae Lug h

a tortois . am

(2. TUCSON UNIFIED
115} TUdistrito

SCHOOL DISTRICT

i DOND i 8 L S R

- N
Follow us for the latest

NEWS & EVENTS

happening across

our district.
\_ )

TucsonUnified.org
#TucsonUnified

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

I - 20, p. 29

N
©

TucsonUnified.org



7y
_
O
O
T
O
n
°Q
A<

w
o

waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUVJIUVTLU VD uLudlliclit 129V 11HcuU 1U/Vl/ii0 [T Adytc & Ul 22

450 S. Montego Drive ¢ (520) 731-3800
TucsonUnified.org/boothfickett

Booth-Fickett Math/Science K-8 Magnet School is a
comprehensive school that provides a positive learning
environment through our PBIS program and Ben’s Bells.

As a K-8 AVID school, students learn important
organizational and study skills that prepares them to
become college and career ready. Booth-Fickett offers
hands-on science classes in our classrooms and in

our outside learning classroom located in the habitat,
technology, counseling and GATE programs. Our
technology program provides all students access to
classroom computers and/or classroom laptops. Students
in grades 6-8 have the opportunity to take Minecraft
coding, Lego robotics, computers, exploring engineering,
art, yearbook, music and journalism as an elective.

Our students become masters of math and science, with
the ability to enroll in advanced learning classes including
High School STEM, Algebra, and Geometry classes.

Did you know? Booth Fig tt K-8 Math &
St ene Magnet Sh ool is the
first K-8 AVID College Prep program in TUSD.

6630 Lightning Drive ¢ (520) 584-4600
TucsonUnified.org/borman

Borman K-8 is located on Davis-Monthan Air Force
Base and serves military families. Teachers work
together in Professional Learning Communities to
provide instruction to ensure students are learning
what they need for their grade levels and are ready
for the next grade.

The school’s teachers and staff work to incorporate
technology in lessons throughout the content areas.
Borman has an amazing athletic program which
offers cross-country, track and field. Middle school
students can also participate in basketball, soccer,
volleyball and track/field.

Did you know? Borman K-8 has a Robotis
Team, Girls on the Run and a Lego t ub.

TUSD Catalog of Schools

Booth-Fickett offers the AVID College
Prep program and hands-on science
labs in grades K-8.

Students can take high school
credit classes in science, algebra
and geometry.

Booth-Fickett offers classes in Lego
Robotics, Environmental Design,
Exploring Engineering, Math Counts
and Spanish, plus Gifted and Talented
Education classes (GATE).

Located on Davis-Monthan
Air Force Base.

Home of the Borman Astros.

The school is named for Astronaut
Frank Borman, who commanded
Apollo 8, the first spaceship to orbit
the moon. He was a graduate of
Tucson High School.

Il - 20, p. 30



Dietz K-8 School

7575 E. Palma St. ¢ (520) 731-4000
TucsonUnified.org/dietz

Dietz students are empowered to learn using a
variety of tools and techniques. Teachers work

on identifying students’ academic strengths and
weakness and track their achievement closely to
ensure the students are learning and advancing.
The school’s K-3 staff has been trained on Teaching
Reading Effectively, which is a strong foundation for
early literacy in grades K-3.

The community of Dietz has continued to grow

as the school builds partnerships with many local
businesses and community groups that contribute
and help the school with the needs of its students
in order for them to become successful citizens and
prepare them for the future.

Did you know? Dietz is a o mmunity hub for
parent learning, parenting t ase s
ESL and GED t as s proiw ded by Pima
Community College Eas Campus

Drachman K-8 Montessori Magnet School

1085 S. 10th Ave. * (520) 225-1500
TucsonUnified.org/drachman

Drachman Montessori’s classes promote student

collaboration and peer teaching. Children are challenged

and motivated by witnessing higher-level learning.
Montessori materials are essential to student success.
Students and teachers collaborate to design individual
work guides, which facilitate the children’s ability to
choose appropriate learning materials.

The school builds community and promotes high
expectations of scholastic achievement, maturity and
empathy. Children benefit from an aesthetically pleasing
and organized learning environment, and they proudly
take an active role in maintaining it. Students who have
experienced a Montessori education become peaceful,
responsible, caring citizens.

Did you know? Drachman Montessori
was awarded the Magnet School of Excellence Award
from the Magnet Schools of America Organization.

TucsonUnified.org

waot 7. /7F7LVTUUVUVJIUVUTLU VD uLudlliclit 129V 11Hcu 1U/Vl/ii0 §ThAdytc J Ul 4o

:

Ew-

’Vh |
-—a
&

%

/
e TZ 4

Dietz is an Opening Minds through
the Arts (OMA) Gold school with a Gifted
and Talented (GATE) program.

The school has 21st Century Community
Centers that provide
after-school programs.

Dietz has partnerships with Pima East
Campus, UA Project Soar, Reading
Seed, Tucson Community Food Bank,
the neighborhood association and faith-
based organizations.

Drachman Montessori is the only
Montessori school that is part of a public
school district in all of Southern Arizona.

Nationally recognized with a Blue Ribbon
School of Excellence Award from the US
Department of Education.

Drachman has
tremendous music,
ecology and athletics
programs.

MAGNET PROGRAMS

K-8 SCHOOLS

Il - 20, p. 31

31



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUVJIUVUTLU VD uLudllicliit 129V 11HcuU 1U/Vl/i10 [ Adytc U Ul 4o
-

Hollinger K-8 School Bienve

150 W. Ajo Way - (520) 225-1700
TucsonUnified.org/boothfickett

Stability breeds student success at Hollinger, where
many teachers have been on board for 10, 15 and
20 years. Collaborative partnerships with parents,
teachers and community members come together to
help students excel.

At the middle school level, the school works closely

with Pueblo High School to offer high school credit e Hollinger offers a preschool program.

classes to provide challenging course-work for honor

students. Hollinger’s goal is to get students prepared * The school has the only Dual

for high school and the path to college. Language self-contained GATE
Program for grades K-6. It also has a

As a community, Hollinger bulldogs are On Time, Two-Way Dual Language Program for

On Task, Everyday. grades K-8.

e Strong community partnership with
Higher Ground, U of A Science
Did you know? HoIIinger earned a $100,000 Don'’t Department and La Frontera.

Quit Fitnes Center made pos ble by a grant from the
National Foundation for Goe rnors Fitnes Count Is for
demons rating new and innoa tie wag for promoting

5 udent phig a | edua tion and wellnes

We’re Hiring
Talented & Amazing People!
Ch il Teachers ¢ Nurses * Bus Drivers

verything «~ . : .
F Administrative Staff  Skilled Trade
positions and more

AN 8 &

Vitiep sono®”

Join our diverse team
EDUCATION at Tucson Unified!

ENHANCED BY DIVERSITY
Tucson Unified School District is Tu CSO“U n ifiEd.Org/jObS

taking bold steps toward creating
a dlstrllct wherg children reap the #TucsonUnified
benefits of a diverse work force.

To do this, we need you. ﬁ ﬂ TUC SON UNIFIED

Il - 20, p. 32

LENGUAJE DUAL DE DOBLE ViA

TWO-WAY DUAL LANGUAGE

EOE/M/MW/DIV/SO SCHOOL DISTRICT



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUVJIUVUTLU VD uLudlliclit 129V 11HcuU 1U/Vl/ii0 [ aAdyc [ Ul o

Lawrence 3-8 School ‘

4850 W. Jeffrey Road * (520) 908-3900
TucsonUnified.org/lawrence

Lawrence works hard to serve students’ needs

while also concentrating on achievement. The

school has undergone significant changes in the

past several years, including adding sixth, seventh and
eighth grades.

Lawrence students learn about science, technology,
engineering, art and math. These subjects are
incorporated across the curriculum, including social
studies, language arts, music and even play.

e 53 percent of Lawrence students are
from the Pascua Yaqui tribe.

The school offers activities such as Native flute, Yaqui

. . e The school’s sixth, seventh and eighth
music, Yaqui language and art.

grade classes switch classes per period
like a regular middle school schedule.

e [awrence has Academic Parent
Teacher Teams to enable parents to
Did you know? Lawrene is TUSD’s only keep a close eye on their children’s
intermediate B ool, & riv ng academic progress.
Jjus grades three through eight.

Mary Belle McCorkle
Academy of Excellence K-8

4455 S. Mission Road * (520) 877-2000
TucsonUnified.org/mccorkle

What makes a New Tech school different from
traditional school?

Teaching that Engages - Through project-based learning,
students become problem-solvers.

Outcomes that Matter - New Tech Network learning outcomes

McCorkle Academy is the first New Tech

measure collaboration, written and oral communication and the {\IetVI{or k school in TUSD and second w
development of student responsibility for their own learning. in Arizona. _
A Culture that Empowers - McCorkle makes learning relevant e \jcCorkle Academy has a dual-language O
and creates a collaborative learning culture. Students become (Spanish and English) strand for

engaged and challenged by their school, their teachers and grades K-8. O
their peers. Each NTN school promotes a culture that promotes I
trust, respect and responsibility. e Teachers design projects beginning

Technology that Enables - Through a technology-rich with complex and authentic challenges o
environment, teachers and students create, communicate, requiring students to demonstrate m
and access information and LENGUAJE DUAL DE DOBLE ViA mastery of knowledge which fosters

experience self-directed learning. I A written and oral communication skills. o0
Students in grades 5 through 8 1
have one-to-one technology. WO WAy Dual Lananaoe !

I - 20, p. 33

w
w

TucsonUnified.org



7y
_
O
O
T
O
n
°Q
A<

(OY)
D

waot 7. 7F7LVTUVUVJIUVUTLU VD uLudlliclit 129V 11Hcu 1U/Vvl/ii0 [ Adytc O Ul 24

Morgan Maxwell K-8 School

2802 W. Anklam Road ° (520) 225-2000
TucsonUnified.org/maxwell

Maxwell’s caring teachers create an environment
where every child has the opportunity to succeed.
The school offers rigorous core courses at every
grade level as well as electives for children with all
types of interests, such as interscholastic sports,
astronomy and arts.

Maxwell uses teams to help keep students on track
and moving forward. The teams typically include
teachers, a social worker, a behavior interventionist
and the principal. The team approach and outreach
create a supportive environment where children
strive to do their best.

Did you know? Morgan Maw ell K-8 Sh ool
was ¢ eated when Menlo Park and Brib ta
Elementary Sh ools were merged at the & te of
the £ oe d Maw ell Middle Sh ool.

1400 E. Broadway Blvd. * (520) 225-2200
TucsonUnified.org/miles

Miles is a multi-age, co-enroliment site which
emphasizes inclusion, taking a collaborative approach
to education, involving parents, faculty and the
community in decisions about the school. Students
also work together in the classroom. Multi-age,
multi-level classrooms allow students to stay in the
same room for two to three years. This helps them
build confidence and enables teachers to offer more
challenging material as children progress.

The goal at Miles is to create a community of learners.
Reading, writing and math skills are developed through
hands-on activities and inquiry-based instruction, and
programs such as fine arts and the school's Green
Project enhance the school’s curriculum.

Did you know? The & o0o0l’'s Green Projet
features an organic garden,

areg ing program and nutrition at ii ties

TUSD Catalog of Schools

Every Morgan Maxwell classroom is
equipped with a whiteboard, document
camera and student computer
workstations. There are

also two computer labs which are
accessible to all students to enhance
their learning.

Middle School students participate in
interscholastic sports year-round.

Morgan Maxwell provides before- and
after-school tutoring funded by the 21st
Century Grant.

All students at Miles come through
open enrollment.

Students with hearing problems are
co-enrolled in all grade levels.

More than 25 percent of graduating
Miles students earn admission to
University High School.

Il - 20, p. 34



waot F. /7L VTUVUVJIUVUTLU LD JuLudlliclit 129V T11icu 1UV/vl/ii10 T dyc J U

Pueblo Gardens PreK-8 School

2210 E. 33rd St. « (520) 225-2700
TucsonUnified.org/pueblogardens

Pueblo Gardens is a neighborhood PreK-8 school
close enough that most children can walk to school
or are within easy driving distance. The school has

a collaborative culture that seeks to include parents
through an Academic Parent Teacher Team model
that invites parents into the classroom to discuss
curriculum and achievement. Parents then take home

goals and activities for their students.
® Pueblo Gardens has a school garden for

The school is a leader within the district for its use enrichment classes.

of the Positive Behavior Intervention System with N

its school-wide expectations of “Growing lifelong

learners who are Responsible, Respectful and Ready

to Learn. (GRRR!)” e Pueblo Gardens has whiteboards in
every classroom and access to laptops
for all grades.

The school offers a music program for
all middle school students.

Did you know? Pueblo Gardens was the first
Del Webb o mmunity built in Arie na and
among the first Tucson subdivisions to have its

own & ool, park and B opping e nter.

Roberts-Naylor K-8 School

1701 S. Columbus Blvd. * (520) 584-6800
TucsonUnified.org/robertsnaylor

Roberts-Naylor continues to distinguish itself through
its student body diversity, its emphasis in academic
achievement and the implementation of programs that
allow for student success.

At Roberts-Naylor, children build a foundation in core
subjects, including science, technology, engineering

and math. Applications of math, science and .
language concepts are often taught through career- 2 RSSO A & CIEISE S

related projects to expose children to the variety of body W"th. children from more than
opportunities for the future. 20 countries.

e Children build a foundation in
core subjects, including science,
technology, engineering and math.

Did you know? The majority of our & udent
body a n p eak more than one language,
and ® me p eak three to four.

e Roberts-Naylor participates in the
Wright Flight.

K-8 SCHOOLS

Il - 20, p. 35

w
(&)

TucsonUnified.org



Robins K-8 School

3939 N. Magnetite Lane * (520) 908-4300
TucsonUnified.org/robins

Robins is an Opening Minds through the Arts (OMA)
Gold school that integrates music, math, reading,
writing and the arts to provide a consistent, quality
education to all students. The school puts a special
emphasis on literacy, with small-group instruction and
before- and after-school tutoring as needed.

Over the past few years, Robins added sixth, seventh
and eighth grade levels. In sixth grade, students are
assigned the book “7 Habits of Highly Effective Teens”
to help them transition to the middle school years.

In eighth grade, students are assigned the book,
“Success for Teens” and they meet with the Counselor
to prepare for high school.

Did you know? Boba ts jae lina, mule deer,
o0 g tes and roadrunners all tramp ac os the
Robins @ mpus

C.E. Rose PreK-8 School

710 W. Michigan Drive * (520) 908-4400
TucsonUnified.org/cerose

At C.E. Rose PreK-8 School, students are empowered
to learn using a variety of tools and techniques. The
school’s mission centers on LEAP 90, a program that
aims to ensure that 90 percent of students exceed
standardized testing benchmarks. Teachers at C.E.
Rose have high expectations of every student, and
children are supported as they meet their goals.

Special emphasis is put on literacy, math and the
principles of effectiveness as spelled out in the book
“7 Habits of Highly Effective People.” The school
achieves these goals with teachers working as
interdependent teams and encouraging students to
be the leaders of their own learning.

Did you know? Students engage in a Math Fat
fluency contest. Winners are invited to a spec al party
eah month. Students who pas all of the required tet s
for their grade lee | beo me Ultimate Math Mas ers
and are ini ted to ee ry party for the res of the g ar.

7y
_
O
O
T
O
n
°Q
A<

W
(o))

TUSD Catalog of Schools

waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVUTLU LD JuLdlliclit 1.2V 11ty 1LU/vl/ii10 T Adytc 1LU Ul 224

One of the biggest events of the year
is the Earth Day Carnival.

Robins is a Certified Natural Wildlife
Habitat and has natural landscaping
around the school.

Students play a
musical instrument for e

four years as part of ‘Y
their arts education. Gw

| i il |:
}}Li-.-' 44 1

-' ; o 7
s ) i‘
\.

C.E. Rose was the first school in Arizona
to receive a National Excellence in
Urban Education Award.

The school earned the Bronze Award in
the Healthier US School Challenge.

C.E. Rose 8th graders have an
opportunity to take an Advanced
Learning Experience by taking Algebra 1
or a Communications Media

and Technology class at Pueblo

High School.

Il - 20, p. 36



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVUTLU LD JuLdlliclit 1V 11ty 1LU/vl/ii10 TaAdytc 11 Ul 22

e

Roskruge Bilingual K-8 Magnet School

-

Iilllllllllll

501 E. 6th St. » (520) 225-2900
TucsonUnified.org/roskruge

Roskruge is a school with a collaborative culture that
promotes success. Parents, teachers, community
members and staff come together to help students at
Roskruge excel. With the University of Arizona v R T

just blocks away, the school has a stream of college 4 - af B
students who offer math and reading support. m ’ W 7

In addition, Roskruge has a joint partnership with the 1] i
University of Arizona to support science classes e Roskruge is a Two-Way Dual Language
and the garden. school that offers children a pathway to
receive a special distinction on their high
school diploma, the Arizona State Seal of
Biliteracy.

.*‘ "

IWI.LUIIIIII |

\\\\IIII

I

d N

Most of the children at Roskruge begin in Kindergarten
and continue through eighth grade, and many teachers
have worked there for more than 10 years. That continuity
makes Roskruge a tight-knit school community. e Performing groups Mariachi Pumas de
Roskruge and Ballet Folkidrico Los Pumas
are recognized and sought after for
performances.
Did you know? Beginning in 6th grade,
Rok uge & udents hae the opportunity to LENGUAJE DUAL DE DOBLE ViA
earn up to 57z high & ool c edits
before entering high & ool.

Safford K-8 School

200 E. 13th St. * (520) 225-3000
TucsonUnified.org/safford

MAGNET PROGRAMS

TWO-WAY DUAL LANGUAGE

Safford has been recognized by the state of Arizona
as a Civic Engagement award winner for multiple
years. The school has established partnerships
with local universities and business. Safford offers a
variety of opportunities for parent involvement.

The Tucson Korean Ambassador Program; a cultural

exchange between Tucson, Arizona and Yeung Yang w

province in South Korea, offers students the chance - —

to learn about another culture and make friends with I I |\\\ O
students from half-way around the world.

e The school has a strong focus on O

literacy in all academic disciplines. I

e Safford offers a K-8 Interscholastic o

Did you know? Safford & ill us s the building afTS"S,CIhOO’ program for boys N

that was o nk rut ed in 1919. ana giris.
A sh ool has & ood on the & te 5 nce 1888. e After-school tutoring and clubs are “i
available for all students. !
Il - 20, p. 37

w
~

TucsonUnified.org



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVTLU LD JUuLdlliclit 12V 11icu 1LU/Vvl/il10 1Ayt 1o Ul 24

e~ N\

Dodge Traditional Magnet Middle School

5831 E. Pima St. * (520) 731-4100
TucsonUnified.org/dodge

Dodge Traditional Magnet Middle School focuses on
the five “R’s” Reading, Writing, Arithmetic,

Respect and Responsibility. Dodge provides a
rigorous program that encourages all students to be

successful.

The school relies on the Dodge triad: teachers,
students and parents working together to provide a
quality educational experience for Dodge students. * Dodge is an A+ School of Excellence.
Teachers expect students to complete nightly
homework, which includes reading.

e Dodge is a Magnet Schools of America
School of Distinction.

e Dodge students, parents, teachers and
its principal make sandwiches for the
homeless at St. Phillips
every four weeks.

Did you know? /da Flood Dodge wrote the first
Arip na tek book ue dink ools

ac os the 6 ate. Ao py of this tek is aa ilable

in the school’s office.

MAGNET PROGRAMS

Doolen Middle School

2400 N. Country Club Road ¢ (520) 232-6900
TucsonUnified.org/doolen

Teaching and learning at Doolen doesn't just involve
math, language arts, social studies and science. Doolen’s
faculty and staff put a priority on building relationships
between teachers and students so that the diverse
population feels safe, comfortable and ready to learn.

Doolen’s objective is to shape productive citizens who
can take part in society in a meaningful way. This entails

building a common ground for students who come from * Many of Doolen’s students speak a

a wide variety of backgrounds and enter with varying native language (as many as 32 can be
educational levels. In the mix with typical students heard) in addition to English.

are refugees, Gifted and Talented students, English

Language Learners and exceptional education students. ~ ® Doolen has a community garden where

neighbors can come to grow vegetables
and flowers.

Didiyou know?.DooIen e a.a s greeV p ae e The school’s “We are the World” club
that can fit four soccer fields and is gives students insight into the many

open to o mmunity groups when cultures present at Doolen.
& oolisnotine & on.

MIDDLE SCHOOLS

Il - 20, p. 38

w
oo

TUSD Catalog of Schools



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVTLU LD JUuLdlliclit 1LV 11Icu 1LU/Vl/10 1Ayt 19 Ul 224

350 S. Harrison Road ¢ (520) 731-4600
TucsonUnified.org/gridley

Gridley’s mission is to create excellence by focusing
on Community, Integrity, and Commitment to
academic achievement, which is lived each day on
campus.

The school lives this mission by providing a
technologically enriched, and STEM focused
curriculum, and also by providing great programs
that include band, guitar, orchestra, and a variety of
after-school clubs and activities.

Did you know? Gridley is home to one of the
only virtual reality labs in the ¢ ty.

Magee Middle School

8300 E. Speedway Blvd. * (520) 731-5000
TucsonUnified.org/magee

Magee Middle School has a strong
academic focus and offers regular and
honors classes in science, math, English language
arts and

social studies.

The school also offers elective options in art, drama,
band, orchestra, AVID, P.E., Spanish, computer
science, yearbook and robotics. Magee Roadrunners
are award winners in many areas, and the school is

Did you know? The Magee Middle Sh ool
Odg vy of the Mind team has won the & ate
o mpetition eab g arfor og ra dea de.

TucsonUnified.org

Gridley Middle School is a
technologically rich environment with
a focus on integrating STEM based
activities throughout the curriculum.

The school has one of the best band
and orchestra programs in the city,
with a goal of developing youth into
advanced performers.

Gridley has a garden and chicken
coop club.

Magee students have a winning track
record in the Odyssey of the Mind
program, making it to world finals year
after year.

The school offers Lego Robotics to help
children engage in math and engineering
in a fun environment.

Magee has a great teaching staff
dedicated to engaging with students
and helping them learn and achieve.

Il - 20, p. 39

MIDDLE SCHOOLS

w
©



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVTLU LD JuLdlliclit 12V 11icuU 1LU/Vl/i10 T Adyc 155 Ul 24

A

Mansfeld Middle Magnet School a8 Y

1300 E. 6th St. « (520) 225-1800
TucsonUnified.org/mansfeld

Mansfeld, located across from the University of Arizona,
has a rich tradition of academic excellence. The school
is a magnet school with a focus on science, technology,
engineering, and math (STEM). Teachers in all content
areas embed STEM practices into their curriculum
preparing students to think critically and collaboratively

L

—

as they solve problems. Additionally each quarter e Mansfeld collaborates on STEM
focuses students on answering an essential question education with the University

that is addressed across campus from a variety of of Arizona, the Pima County
perspectives. Superintendent’s Office and other
The focus on STEM subjects and processes has local STEM agencies.

increased collaboration among teachers so that

students can make connections between what they el S

learn from one class and the next and can apply their e Mansfeld is a comprehensive
knowledge beyond school. Mansfeld also has a strong middle school with performing arts,
before- and after-school program to both improve and fine arts, physical education, and
enrich student learning. Gifted and Talented

- : : Education. MAGNET PROGRAMS
Did you know? Singer-e ngwriter d hn Dene r deatl

—then k own as Henry @ hn Deuth endorfd .
— was a 6 udent at Mank eld long before o untry
roads took him home to Wesé Virginia.

Pistor Middle School

5455 S. Cardinal Ave. * (520) 908-5400
TucsonUnified.org/pistor

Students at Pistor focus on mastering curriculum
so they are prepared for high school. The school’s
PANTHER UP mission stands for Promote equity,
Achieve academically, Note successes, Try
consistently, Have plans, Enjoy learning, Reach
goals, Understand rigor and Prepare for high school.

Teams of teachers meet in Professional Learning
Communities to share and work together to get to
know students and support them. Children who are * Students wear uniforms.
struggling are offered opportunities to catch up so
that each child can leave Pistor ready to succeed in
high school.

e Students earn Panther Bucks
that can be spent at the Panther
Store.

e The school colors are black, red

. - =
Did you know? Pis or has many Ada ne d and white.

Learning Opportunities int uding Self-Contained
GATE, Two-Way Dual Language, AVID and
honorstas s

LENGUAJE DUAL DE DOBLE ViA

TWO-WAY DUAL LANGUAGE

Il - 20, p. 40

MIDDLE SCHOOLS

o
o

TUSD Catalog of Schools



“wLAOCT 7. 7FTLVTUUUVJIVTL VD UULULTITHIL 4 1LV

3400 S. Houghton Road ¢ (520) 731-5300
TucsonUnified.org/secrist

Secrist Middle School promotes teamwork, school
pride and the use of technology to maximize learning.
The school has a strong arts program, with teachers
helping students showcase their talents in visual arts,
band, chorus, drama and orchestra.

Classrooms at Secrist are student-oriented as

well as technology-oriented. Teachers work with
students to help them learn to take responsibility for
their education and understand the importance of
academics.

Did you know? The & ool has landa ping
and board game t ubs

Utterback Middle School

3233 S. Pinal Vista  (520) 225-3500
TucsonUnified.org/utterback

Utterback offers Advancement Via Individual
Determination (AVID) school-wide. AVID prepares
students for college by teaching academic strategies
like writing, learning, inquiry, collaboration, organization
skills and critical reading. The curriculum emphasizes
traditional academic subjects with a focus on increasing
student achievement in the core areas of reading, math,
science and social studies.

The school has a 400-seat theater, dance studios,
a media center and art rooms that support student
creativity through elective classes. Utterback also
benefits from a variety of established community
partnerships.

Did you know? Utterbak has band,
orh es6 ra and drama and is home to the
Tue nd z Ins itute.

TucsonUnified.org

ricu 1LuUu/vi/i10 1raycc 19 Ul 24

Secrist science classes use the 80 solar
panels installed on campus for solar
energy assignments.

Xeric landscaping is used at Secrist.
Only the soccer fields are watered.

The school has expanded its PE.
program thanks to a sports equipment
grant.

o

B
&

= n:r

\N\ \\\
)

.’,‘l"‘h-

QL

-s-_-

\
i | x
S
Re L
T %l !
SNNAAN \ NN

The school has a courtyard garden
maintained by the students.

A full year-round interscholastic program
for boys and girls.

21st Century grant provides after-school
programs in academics and enrichment.

MIDDLE SCHOOLS

Il - 20, p. 41

o
—



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVTLU LD JuLdlliclit 1.2V 11i1cu 1LU/Vvl/10 T Adytc 1U Ul 24

Alice Vail Middle School

5350 E. 16th St. « (520) 584-5400
TucsonUnified.org/vail

Alice Vail provides a safe learning environment that
focuses on the social, emotional, and academic
education of every student. The school has a
vibrant and growing fine arts program, as well as
interscholastics and computer skills.

The school uses project-based, technology-infused
lessons to engage students in the curriculum.

About a third of Alice Vail's students attend self- * Alice Vail is home to several Nationally
contained Gifted and Talented Education classes. Board Certified Teachers who have
The school has accelerated courses at every successfully met the stringent

grade level. Teachers keep close tabs on student requirements to become “Master
achievement to help identify individual needs. Teachers™ and several others who have

taught at Vail for more than 20 years.

e Al of the classes at Vail are below
the 27:1 district average.

Did you know? Alie Vail is one of the top
middle & ools in TUSD for ae ptane to
Unie r&ty High Sh ool, one of the
premier high & ools in the nation.

Valencia Middle School

4400 W. Irvington Road ° (520) 908-4500
TucsonUnified.org/valencia

Valencia offers honors classes, art, music, P.E.,
mariachi, drama, middle school sports, after-school
clubs, after-school tutoring, MESA and lots of other
opportunities for children. Valencia’s teachers
differentiate instruction to target learning to each
student’s level. Students experience project-based
learning and use critical thinking to solve problems. ) o )
Valencia pushes students to remain actively engaged * \Valencia participates in the
bell-to-bell through an interdisciplinary approach that 21st Century Program.

ties together the curriculum. e The school offers a variety of

Students are encouraged to prepare for high school athletic programs.

and college and have the opportunity to visit high o \Valencia has PRIDE=
schools and colleges to get a feel for what the future

holds. Future Jaguar families are welcomed and P - Positivity

encouraged to come take a tour. R - Respect
I - Integrity

Did you know? Along with o ne ra tionis s D - Dedication

5 udents named Valent a’s mae tEl @8 fe. E - Excellence

MIDDLE SCHOOLS

Il - 20, p. 42

42

TUSD Catalog of Schools



lncu 1LU/vi/1l0 1mraytc L1 Ul o

| Mary Meredith K-12

755 N. Magnolia Ave. ¢ (520) 232-8200

ary Meredith K-12 School provides a
M comprehensive education for all. Students
receive individualized academic, behavioral
and social skills instruction to help prepare them for
success in their educational goals. Mary Meredith
works with parents/guardians and outside support
agencies to ensure it is providing an environment
and educational experience that supports students’
lifelong goals. The school is a supportive community
dedicated to educating, empowering and inspiring
students to be positive and productive citizens.

The Mary Meredith family fosters intellectual,
emotional, and social growth to empower students
to become fair, responsible, respectful, caring and
trustworthy citizens.

The school works with parents/guardians and
outside agencies to ensure that there is common
understanding about therapeutic and educational

goals for students e Students receive social skills

instruction.

1

+ Students learn job
development skills.

*  Group and individual counseling
sessions are provided.

Did you know?

The Bookn an’s Challenge
helped Mary Meredith upgrade its
livng k& lls tas oom with new
a binets furniture and deo r.

EXCEPTIONAL
EDUCATION

T ke \,_

Iy

1= 20,p. 43

& K-12 SCHOOLS

TucsonUnified.org



HIGH SCHOOLS

o
o

4UV/ViL/i10 Trayc 10 Ul 24

Catalina High School

3645 E. Pima St. - 520-232-8400

C atalina’s students come from dozens of
countries, making it a microcosm of the
world. Students speak more than 40 native
languages, more than at any other school in
TUSD. Faculty and staff recognize that students
are successful when they have a connection to the
school and when they know their individual needs
and strengths are addressed.

)

i |

Catalina offers before-school, after-
school and lunchtime tutoring.

The school has newly renovated
performing arts facilities.

Catalina High was Tucson'’s third
high school. It opened in 1957.

The school offers:
e Afour-year program in culinary arts.

* Dual Credit Writing 101 with Pima
Community College.

* Fine Arts Programs (Advance Art,
Theater Arts, Stage Management,
Vocal Ensemble, Guitar).

* Foreign Language (Spanish
and Arabic).

* AP Courses (Language, Literature,
Calculus, Biology, World History).

* Honors Courses (English, Math,
Biology).

Did you know?

m B Culinary arts program & udents hae
been awarded & olark ips to programs
s ADYANCED AVID) e thea linary program at the Art

uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu LEARNING EXPERIENCES

Tpaades of Calbege Drrams

Ins itute in San Frant e

TucsonUnified.crg/catalina



ricu 1LuUu/vi/i1i0 1raycc 1LJ Ul 4

Cholla High School

2001 W. Starr Pass Blvd. * (520) 225-4000

C holla High School’s mission is to engage
and prepare students for a global economy
through a diversity of programs. The school
provides students with a well-rounded education
through International Baccalaureate (IB), AVID,
Foreign Languages, Fine Arts, JROTC and multiple
CTE course offerings. Through the development

of critical-thinking skills, Cholla students become
active and integral participants in a worldwide,
collaborative network.

All Cholla students are encouraged to explore
their college and career opportunities, while
charging fearlessly toward academic and personal
excellence.

m |g CAREER DRIVEN EDUCATI®ON
lllllllllllllllllllllllllll

LEARNING EXPERIENCES

Advanced Learning Experiences
provided through International
Baccalaureate and AVID.

Cholla’s JROTC program
is the only program of its
kind in TUSD.

The Cholla Arabic program is one

of the premiere high school Arabic
language programs in the Western
Hemisphere.

Did you know?

Cholla High Sb ool was the
first authorized IB World School
in Pima County.

HIGH SCHOOLS

TucsonUnified.org/cholla

o
&)



HIGH SCHOOLS

o
o

Palo Verde High
Magnet School

1302 S. Avenida Vega * (520) 584-7400

alo Verde is a great place for students
P interested in a Science, Technology,
Engineering, Arts and Math (STEAM) program.
The school has a proud, diverse and award-winning
population of faculty, staff and students. Students
enjoy smaller class sizes, technology rich
classrooms, personalized education with college and
career counseling and teachers who build relationships
that last a lifetime.

Palo Verde graduates head off to college as the next
generation of leaders, engineers, lawyers, doctors,
business owners and executives.

MAGNET PROGRAMS

AL
ADVANCED

LEARNING EXPERIENCES CAREER DRIVEN EDUCATI®N

sssssssssssssssssssssssss

+ Palo Verde is a STEAM Magnet School
featuring Science, Technology, Engineering,
Arts & Math.

* The school offers college and career planning
that has resulted in over $10.5 million in federal
aid and scholarships to the senior class.

* Palo Verde has dual-credit classes in English,
science and drafting with diverse Advanced
Placement and honors offerings.

Did you know?

The original “Titan Logo”
int uded the Titan Mis le, whib was a
& gn of the times when Palo Verde was built.

A0

Palo Verde

4UV/IVL/i10 TAdytc U Ul 24

TucsonUnified.org/paloverde




Pueblo High School

3500 S. 12th Ave. * (520) 225-4300

equitable educational experience through
academic, arts and athletic programs that
prepare students for college, work and life.
Pueblo offers in-school and after-school academic
support opportunities for students at both ends of the
academic continuum.

P ueblo’s mission is to provide an excellent and

The school offers Advancement Via Individual
Determination (AVID) courses for emerging
intellectual Warriors who are seeking the added
support needed to pave the path toward college
admission and post-secondary academic
achievement.

Between 2014-2017 Pueblo has had 151 All-City
Athletes; nine Section Championships; 10 Coaches
of the Year; 19 Players of the Year; two State
Championships. Pueblo was the recipient of the
2016-17 Tony Komadina Award for having Arizona’s
top female student-athlete program. In 2015-16,
Pueblo was the winner of TUSD’s Superintendent
Cup for having TUSD'’s top
student-athlete program.

Mariachi Aztlan de Pueblo won

the Tucson International Mariachi
Conference Student Showcase
four years in a row (2014-2017).

i Aztlan musicians have taken their

ambassadorship all over the

western United States, sharing

their knowledge and passion

with mariachi students.

CAREER DRIVEN EDUCATI®ON
uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu

AL
ADVANCED

LEARNING EXPERIENCES

W

e\

.H"""’ -
z"’—.’ -
=

LENGUAJE DUAL DE DOBLE ViA

DUAL

TWO-WAY DUAL LANGUAGE

ricu 1LuUu/vil/ii0 1raytc 1 Ul 24

—

PUEBLO

Pueblo has Bio-Technology Research
Method courses, and students can
earn up to 12 credits from the
University of Arizona.

Pueblo’s Advanced Placement (AP)
offerings are composed of 25 sections
and 15 different courses.

Pueblo has a student-run TV station
and Southern Arizona’s only student-run
radio station - 98.7 KWXL .

The school has 10 computer labs and
20 COWs (Computers on Wheels),
whiteboards and LCD projectors in
every classroom, a Piano Lab, an
on-site swimming pool and renovated
gym floors with a UCLA replica floor in
Pueblo’s Lever Gym.

Did you know?

Pueblo’s graduating t as s of
2015 through 2017 were awarded
oe r $21 million in & olark ips
and financial aid.

A f'. |

TucsonUnified.org/mueblo

HIGH SCHOOLS

o
N



421 N. Arcadia Blvd. « (520) 232-5600

incon emphasizes global thinking,
problem-solving and academic writing.
Teachers encourage students to be

collaborative, advocate for themselves and to
celebrate diversity.

Rincon’s rigorous academic standards and
wide variety of classes prepare graduates

for the future. The school offers dynamic fine
arts courses, career and technical education
classes and Advanced Placement courses

in 15 subjects. Teachers and administrators
develop an “educational family” of instructors,
classmates and tutors for each Rincon Ranger
to provide support throughout the high

school experience.

ALIE
ADVANCED

LEARNING EXPERIENCES

CAREER DRIVEN EDUCATI®ON
TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

HIGH SCHOOLS

o
©

4UV/IVLI10 ThAdytc 4 U

Rincon shares
a campus with
University High
School, which means
students from both schools

mingle in the cafeteria, the library,

on sports teams and in club activities.

Individual and small group tutoring sessions
with highly qualified teachers are available
for all students five times a week.

Rincon has four computer labs and

24 Computers on Wheels (COWSs) that
can all be rolled into a classroom to create
a temporary computer lab.

Rincon has about 70 clubs.

Rincon has the largest English Language
Development department among
Tucson Unified high schools.

Did you know?
Rino n has a Cold War bomb & elter
5 ok d with K-Rations

TucsonUnified.srg/rincon



Case 4:74-cv-00090-DCB Document 2126-5 Filed 10/01/18 Page 1 of 16

Appendix II — 20 (continued)



Sabino High School

5000 N. Bowes Road ¢ (520) 584-7700

abino High School’s goal is to teach students
how to build a strong foundation to achieve

success in the future.

The school is nestled at the base of the Santa
Catalina mountains and has a rich history with strong
ties to the Tucson community.

Sabino High School is nationally recognized for
outstanding academic performance. Its teaching staff
is highly qualified and dedicated to preparing students
for a 21st Century college experience and subsequent
work force. The school offers a solid academic
curriculum including honors and advanced

placement courses.

Sabino offers a variety of clubs, activities and
traditions inspiring a feeling of belonging and strong
“school spirit.”

Build Your
Foundation for Success

College Prep ¢ Sports * Music ¢ Arts
Career Training and so much more

Q! ADL\}‘A ngED

R R o ATy LEARNING EXPERIENCES

riecu 1LuUu/vil/i10 raytc « vl 1vu

Did you know?

Sabino graduates leag with a plan.
Should they b ooe not to go to o llege,
mos Sabino graduates enlis in
the military or enroll in a certified
U a tional program.

TucsonUnified.org/sabino

7
-
o,
O
T
O
7
T
O
T

o
©




7
-
@,
O
T
O
7
T
O
T

(O)]
o

4UVU/VL/i10 ThAdayc v Ul 1V

Sahuaro High School

545 N. Camino Seco * (520) 731-7100

ahuaro is a diverse school that expands
S students’ academic skills, encourages

global thinking and prepares students for
college and careers. Participation in Advanced
Placement courses is typically high at Sahuaro,

and the school has a strong career and
technical education program.

Interpersonal skills are developed through

the numerous extracurricular opportunities in
sports, clubs and visual and performing arts.
Sahuaro Cougars have a strong sense of pride
that is seen in the hallways, in classrooms, on
stage and in sports.

é!é AD@A ngED

CAREER DRIVEN EDUCATI®N LEARNING EXPERIENCES

TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

\, w

Sahuaro High School will be celebrating its
50th anniversary in the fall of 2018.

Baseball player Alex Verdugo (Class of 2014)
was drafted by the Los Angeles Dodgers.

The school has deep ties in the Tucson
community. The Cougar Foundation raises
funds for student scholarships and provides
mini-grants for teachers.

The school’s Career and Technical
Education program offers classes in
engineering, computer science, culinary arts,
hospitality, automotive, digital photography
and other fields.

Sahuaro was awarded the Superintendent’s
Cup, which recognizes excellence in sports
programs, in 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15.

Did you know?

Sahuaro’s g is named for Dik ME onnell,
who o ah ed bak tball for 39 g ars at the
& ool. He runs ae mmera mp in that gin for
bog and girls interes ed in plai ng the game.

TucsonUnified.crg/sahuaro



riecu 1LuUu/vil/i10  raytc = vl 19V

Santa Rita High School

3951 S. Pantano Road ¢ (520) 731-7500

anta Rita is focused on preparing students
for college and careers. The school has

a strong Career and Technical Education
program that helps train students for jobs. Santa
Rita also has dual-credit courses available.

Santa Rita High School gives students the opportunity
Teachers collaborate and coordinate with each to attend college classes to earn college credit and
other so students find similar themes across explore career options during high school.
disciplines. Santa Rita is also working with

businesses to create a pipeline for students to - Santa Rita encourages students to be

graduate and move directly into jobs. The school engaged with business partners and
offers a wide variety of electives, clubs and the community.

extracurricular activities, including performing

and visual arts and sports such as football, *  The school emphasizes project-based

baseball, basketball, golf, swimming and more. leamingiwithirealsworld applications:

» Santa Rita Eagles can become Pima
Community College students as early as
their sophomore year and have access to
every Pima Community College campus.

Dual-Credit

Go2College in High School

ALJE
ADVANCED

LEARNING EXPERIENCES

é!é

CAREER DRIVEN EDUCATI®ON
TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

* Learn from teachers who are certified to
teach college courses.

» Study culinary arts, natural resources,
agriculture, construction, architecture,
information technology, College Readiness
Courses and more.

+ Earn a high school diploma AND as much
as a year of college credit, save thousands
of dollars on college tuition.

* Learn in small, personalized classroom
environments.

Y
' ' + Gain self-confidence with college
.? ’ preparation, work experience and support.
\Sh A Santa Rita has a J ED fac lity on @ mpus for
\S,k > 3 multimedia teb nologies and a linary arts with
T two o mmert al kth ens and

e Class schedules are built to student’s
individual needs.

Did you know?

a banquet e nter.

HIGH SCHOOLS

TucsonUnified.org/santarita

(@) ]
N



14UVU/Vil/i10 Thadayc 9 Ul 1V

Tucson High Did you know?

The 1987 film, “Can’t Buy Me Love,”
s arring Patric Dempe y and
Amanda Peterson, was filmed at
Tue n High Magnet Sh ool.

Magnet School

400 N. 2nd Ave. * (520) 225-5000

quality instruction in all curricular areas, fostering

understanding of the world through the arts,
sciences, mathematics and humanities. Students select
from a wealth of visual and performing arts courses,
honors classes and numerous extracurricular activities.

Tucson High Magnet School provides high-

Tucson High is a magnet school featuring science and
visual and performing arts. In addition to the magnet
programs, Tucson High has Career and Technical
Education instruction, including classes in welding, auto
mechanics, digital media and more. Tucson High has
strong interscholastic programs and clubs for just about
every interest.

]

...I..........

MAGNET PROGRAMS

The school has an active relationship with
nearby University of Arizona. Some classes
are taught by university professors, and
some science classes visit the university
for authentic learning experiences

R:

o eileoocociooooeine®

g

* Obtaining magnet status in 1982, Tucson High boasts
two areas of specialized study: Visual and Performing Arts
and Science. These programs involve over 1,500 students.

* Tucson High has an extensive CTE program.

» Tucson High is the oldest operating
public high school in Arizona.

* Tucson High offers 100 clubs
and extracurricular activities.

ALIE
ADVANCED

LEARNING EXPERIENCES

CAREER DRIVEN EDUCATI®ON
TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

HIGH SCHOOLS

TucsonUnified. org/thms

(9)]
N



University High School

421 N. Arcadia Ave. ¢ (520) 232-5900

niversity High is an honors school open to all
students who meet minimum requirements

based on grade-point average and testing
results. Students engage outside the classroom in
athletics, clubs and community service. The band
is one of the largest in the state and has been rated
among the top in the Arizona as well. UHS also has
a strong fine arts and dance program.

The school offers a wide variety of courses that
engage students and encourage them to challenge
themselves. Many UHS students take eight or more
Advanced Placement courses throughout their high
school years. Most students go directly to a four-
year university after graduation.

* UHS is typically ranked highly in the
Top Best High Schools in the country
according to U.S. News and World Report. BES I

" more National Hispanio schotara tnan HIGH SCHOOLS ALIE

CAREER DRIVEN EDUCATI®ON
uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu

any other hlgh school in the Country. & WORLD REPORT ADVANCED

LEARNING EXPERIENCES

* The Class of 2018 was offered over
$35 million in scholarships, the
most of any high school in all of
Southern Arizona.

Did you know?

Unie rsty High Sb ool has an annual debate
where & nior partit pants diiv de into parties and
o mpete, and an inaugural ball is held to
e lebrate the winning party.

HIGH SCHOOLS

TucsonUnified.org/uhs

(&)
w



-l
.
O
L
O
)
L
Q
-
-
<
LLl
<
a
LL
)
<
<
LLI
LLI
-

(@)
SN

Teenage Parent

High School (TAP)

102 N. Plumer « (520) 225-3250

combination of support, encouragement and

challenge to ensure that pregnant and parenting
teens complete high school and prepare for future
success. The school has four nurseries and provides
parenting and nursery experience courses where
students can achieve success as new parents while
they master important academic concepts and goals.

Teenage Parent High School provides a unique

The school provides rigorous yet supportive courses,
credit recovery, additional supports in math and
reading and prepares students for college and career
success. Teenage Parent High School helps students
secure needed community services including medical
information and supports, WIC services, diapers,
lactation support, maternity and baby clothing,
counseling and much more.

TAP focuses on parenting,
community connection and
preparing students for a wide
breadth of future goals.

TAP registers new students
every quarter based on student
pregnancy or parenting needs.

TAP nurseries are designed to
care for babies ages 2 weeks to
18 months and mentor TAP
students in best parenting
practices.

TAP offers additional tutoring,
mentoring and college and career
planning during the school day.

TAP staff are knowledgeable about
outside health, social-emotional,
housing and economic services.

Many TAP graduates enroll in
post-secondary education within
a year of graduating from TAP.

Did you know?

TAP has a one-to-one & udent to

o mputer ratio on @ mpus
TAP o nnet s with g u!

11-.20.°p: 54



Project MORE

440 S. Park Ave. * (520) 225-2600

high school for upper class students who face

outside challenges in getting a diploma at a
traditional high school. The school has a constantly
changing menu of class offerings via online courses
to best match the needs of the students enrolled at
any given time.

P roject MORE is a comprehensive alternative

Teachers and staff work with individual students

to help them fill in learning gaps using a blended-
learning approach to complete their high school
education and prepare them for college and careers.

Project MORE
High School

R\m\\_

riecu 1Lu/vi/i10 rayc o vl 1vu

* Project MORE provides
personalized, flexible learning
options to accommodate individual
learning styles.

+ Students work independently through
two online courses during four block
periods per day; supported by a
teacher in the classroom.

* Project MORE’s Weekend Academy
allows any TUSD high school student
to make up for lost credits, improve a
passing grade, or advance in credits.

Did you know?
Projet MORE is the ; allet
o mprehense TUSD high k& ool.

TucsonUnified.org/projectmor2

ALTERNATIVE HIGH SCHOOLS

(o))
()]



ONLINE SCHOOL

(o)
(o]

AGAVE Middle and High
School/GradLink 2

3645 E. Pima St. * (520) 232-8600

GAVE Middle and High School and
AGradLink 2 provide online education alternatives

for students in grades 6 through 12. At the high
school level, the program gives online access to a
complete curriculum of over 100 courses including all
courses needed for a high school diploma. Unlike other
online schools, students may move through courses as
fast as they can and labs are available for students to
work with teachers face-to-face.

AGAVE'’s GradLink 2 program provides online courses
for students ages 17 to 21 who have at least 15 credits
toward graduation. The program is designed to give
students extra help for the final push to graduation.

AGAVE on-demand education is
available 24/7 and 365 days a year.

Online courses allow students to get
ahead or make up credits.

Flexible scheduling allows students to
have a job or assist their family while
they finish their high school diploma.

Did you know?

Lak & ool g ar, og r 60 & udents
graduated from AGAVE and oe r
400 & udents that graduated from other
TUSD High Sh ools took one or more
tas s with AGAVE.

TucsonUnified.org/zgave
TucsonUnified.org/gradlink2



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIVUTLU LD JuLldlliclit 21.2V~y ity 1uVv/vil/ii0 T dyc 1uU Ul 1V

Tucson Unified School District’s five
Family Resource Centers provide families
with services and information so they can

help their students succeed in school.

Resource Center Services:

» Parent Workshops & Classes
Child care provided while parents are attending
FRC classes.

Tucson Unified School District » Open Computer Lab
* Resources & Referrals

Faml_l)/ RESOUTC@ Centers » Clothing, Uniforms, Undergarments & Shoes

. . ) » Backpacks & School Supplies
Strengthening Famalies © Strengthening Students « Toiletries/Hygiene Kits

Strengthening Communities - Food Pantry

Catalina Family Resource Center Hours of Operation:
3645 E. Pima Street M, Tu, W, F 8:00-4:00 p.m.
520.232.8684 Thursday 12:00-8:00 p.m.

1302 S. Avenida Vega Tu, W, Th, F 8:00-4:00 p.m.

@ Palo Verde Family Resource Center Hours of Operation:
520.584.7455 Monday 12:00-8:00 p.m.

6855 S. Mark Road M, Tu, Th, F 8:00-4:00 p.m.

@ Southwest Family Resource Center Hours of Operation:
520.908.3980 Wednesday 12:00-8:00 p.m.

Wakefield Family Resource Center Hours of Operation:
101 W. 44th Street } M, W, Th, F 8:00-4:00 p.m.

520.225.3800 Tuesday 12:00-8:00 p.m.

H foO tion:
@ McKinney-Vento Neglected/ oul\;zn%ay_leﬁgz;on

Delinquent & 8:00-4:30 p.m.
Duffy Clothing Bank Closed 1:00-1:30 p.m.
655 N. Magnolia Avenue
McKinney-Vento: 520.232.7058
Clothing Bank: 520.232.7055

Services:
* Homeless, Neglected & Delinquent
Youth Services
* Clothing, Uniforms, Undergarments & Shoes
Email: McKinney-Vento@tusd1.org - Backpacks & School Supplies
Fax: 520.232.7003 * Toiletries/Hygiene Kits

For complete information on our family resources,

TUCSON UNIFIED programs and enrollment we invite you to read more
SCHOOL DISTRICT about us online at TucsonUnified.org
Il - 20, p. 57

TucsonUnified.org



-
=
14
-
i
o
-
O
®)
L
O
/)
o
L
=
<
-
<
O
7))
O
=)
-
58

waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVTLU LD JuLldlliclit 21.2V7y 1iicu 1uv/vil/ii0 T dyc 1414 Ul 1V

Contents

Banks Elementary School .. ................... 4
Blenman Elementary School . .................. 4
Bloom Elementary School .. ................... 5
Bonillas Basic Curriculum Magnet School. .. ... ... 5
Borton Elementary Magnet School .. ............ 6
Carrillo Magnet School ....................... 6
Cavett Elementary School. . ................... 7
Collier Elementary School . . ................... 7
Cragin Elementary School. . ................... 8
Davidson Elementary School .................. 8
Davis Bilingual Elementary Magnet School. . ... ... 9
Dunham Elementary School . .................. 9
Erickson Elementary School . ................. 10
Ford Elementary School . .................... 10
Fruchthendler Elementary School. ............. 11
Gale Elementary School . .................... 1
Grijalva Elementary School . . ................. 12
Henry Elementary School . ................... 12
Holladay Magnet Elementary School ........... 13
Howell Elementary School. ................... 13
Hudlow Elementary School ... ................ 14
Sam Hughes Elementary School. .. ............ 14
Johnson Primary School . .................... 15
Kellond Elementary School .. ................. 15
Lineweaver Elementary School. . .............. 16
Lynn/Urquides Elementary School ............. 16
Maldonado Elementary School .. .............. 17
Manzo Elementary School. .. ................. 17
Marshall Elementary School . ................. 18
Miller Elementary School. . ................... 18
Mission View Elementary School .............. 19
Myers/Ganoung Elementary School . ........... 19
Ochoa Community School. . .................. 20
Oyama Elementary School . .................. 20
Robison Elementary School .................. 21
Sewell Elementary School. ................... 21
Soleng Tom Elementary School ............... 24
Steele Elementary School . ................... 24
Tolson Elementary School. .. ................. 25
Tully Elementary Magnet School. . ............. 25
Van Buskirk Elementary School ............... 26
Vesey Elementary School .. .................. 26
Warren Elementary School .. ................. 27
Wheeler Elementary School .................. 27
White Elementary School .. ................... 28
Whitmore Elementary School .................. 28
John B. Wright Elementary School . ............ 29

TUSD Catalog of Schools

K-8 Schools

Booth-Fickett Math/Science Magnet School . . . .. .. 30
Borman Elementary School. ................... 30
DietzK-8 School .. ........... ... .. ... ... .... 31
Drachman Montessori Magnet School .......... 31
Hollinger K-8 School .. ....................... 32
Lawrence 3-8 School. .. ...................... 33
Mary Belle McCorkle Academy of Excellence K-8. . .33
Morgan Maxwell K-8 School . .................. 34
Miles Exploratory Learning Center .............. 34
Pueblo Gardens K-8 School ................... 35
Roberts/Naylor K-8 School .................... 35
Robins K-8 School. . ......................... 36
C.E.RoseK-8School ........................ 36
Roskruge K-8 Magnet School .. ................ 37
Safford K-8 School .......................... 37
Middle Schools

Dodge Traditional Magnet Middle School .. ....... 38
Doolen Middle School . .. ..................... 38
Gridley Middle School .. ...................... 39
Magee Middle School .. ...................... 39
Mansfeld Middle Magnet School .. .............. 40
Pistor Middle School .. ....................... 40
Secrist Middle School . ....................... 41
Utterback Middle School .. .................... 41
Alice Vail Middle School ...................... 42
Valencia Middle School . . .................. ... 42

Mary Meredith K-12. . ... ... .. .. ... .. 43

Catalina High School. ... ........ ... ... ...... 44
Cholla High Magnet School. .. ................. 45
Palo Verde High Magnet School ... ............. 46
ProjectMORE .. .............. ... .......... 55
Pueblo High School. .. ....................... 47
Rincon High School. .. ....................... 48
Sabino High School. . ........... ... ... ...... 49
Sahuaro High School. .. ...................... 50
Santa Rita High School . . ..................... 51
Teenage Parent High School (TAP). . ............ 54
Tucson High Magnet School .. ................. 52
University High School ....................... 53
Online Schools

AGAVE Middle and High School/GradLink 2. . . .. .. 56

TUCSON UNIFIED

SCHOOL DISTRICT
I - 20, p. 58



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVTLU LD JuLLdlliclit 212V7y ity 1LU/vil/ii0 T dyc 12 Ul 1V

Departments
and Services

InformationDesk . . . . . ... ... ... ...... 225-6000
GoverningBoard . . . . . ... ... ......... 225-6070
Superintendent . . . . ... ... ... ... ... 225-6060
African American Student Services . . . . . .. ... 584-7500
Asian Pacific American Student Services. . . . . .. 232-8614
Career and Technical Education. . . . . .. ... .. 225-4652
Child Find Preschool Program. . . . . ... ... .. 232-7034
Educational Enrichment Foundation . . . . . .. .. 325-8688
Exceptional Education . . . . . ... ......... 225-6610
Fine and Performing Arts /OMA. . . . . . . ... .. 225-4900
Food Services. . . . . . . .. ... ... .. ..... 225-4700
Gifted and Talented Ed. (GATE) . . . . ... ... .. 225-1310
Grants and Federal Programs . . . . . ... ... .. 225-6290
Guidance and Counseling . . . . . ... ....... 225-6211
HumanResources . . . ... ............. 225-6035
Interscholastics. . . . . ... ............. 232-8650
Language Acquisition . . . . ... .. ... .. ... 225-4600
MagnetSchools. . . . . .. ... ... ........ 225-6717
Mexican American Student Services . . . . ... .. 225-3880
Native American Student Services . . . . . ... .. 908-3905
Operations. . . . . ... ... ... .......... 225-4912
Parent Teacher Association . . . . ... ... .. 800-992-0112
Refugee Services . . . . . . . ... .. ... ..... 232-8614
School Community Partnership Council (SCPC). . . 225-6070
School Community Services. . . . . ... ...... 225-6400
SchoolSafety . . . ... ... ............. 584-7676
Student Services . . . . . ... ... ... ... 225-6294
Transportation . . .. ... .............. 225-4800

Notice of Nondiscrimination

Tucson Unified School District is committed to a policy of nondiscrimination
based on disability, race, color, religion/religious beliefs, sex, sexual orientation,
gender identity or expression, age, or national origin. This policy will prevail
in all matters concerning Governing Board, District employees, students, the
public, educational programs and services, and individuals with whom the
Board does business.

Inquiries concerning Title VI, Title VII, Title IX, Section 504, and Americans
With Disabilities Act may be referred to EEO Compliance Officer, 1010 East
10th Street, Tucson, Arizona 85719, (520) 225-6444, or to the Office for Civil
Rights, U.S. Department of Education, Cesar E. Chavez Memorial Building,
1244 Speer Boulevard, Suite 310, Denver, Colorado 80204-3582.

TucsonUnified.org

TUCSON UNIFIED

SCHOOL DISTRICT

MAGNET PROGRAMS

ALJE
ADVANCED

LEARNING EXPERIENCES

FiX .x .
Dual-Credit

Go2College in High School

EXCEPTIONAL
EDUCATION

o\

AVID

Proven Achievement.
Lifelong Advantage.

ALF

GIFTED AND TALENTED

EDUCATION

ﬁ Colle-guBoard
- International
¥ Baccalaureate

LENGUAJE DUAL DE DOBLE ViA

TWO-WAY DUAL LANGUAGE
I - 20, p. 59



waot 7. /7F7LVTUVUJIUVTLU LD JuLdlliclit 212V7y ity 1LU/vil/ii0 T dyc 19 Ul 1V

TUCSON UNIFIED

SCHOOL DISTRICT

PO BOX 40400
1010 E 10th Street
Tucson AZ 85717-0400

PLEASE NOTE: Every effort was made to ensure the information in this catalog was current at the time of publication. District/school offerings
or services may change before revisions can be published. Get up-to-date information and current events on our website, tusd1.org.

TUdistrito

le pone sabor a tu educacion

savenos €3 1 3

Por medio de TUdistrito podras estar al tanto de toda la informacion de las escuelas, servicios,
departamentos y eventos mas importantes. Por medio de nuestras redes sociales y la pagina
de web de TucsonUnified.org tendras acceso a videos, fotos, e informacion detallada de lo mas
relevante. TUdistrito te ayuda a que te sientas en casa, te abre las puertas de comunicacion y
te guia. Unete a nuestra familia de TUdistrito.

TucsonUnified.org

© 2017 Tucson Unified School District, Communications and Media Relations Department
Revised November 2017




	2126-2 Appendix II-20 AR 17-18 100018
	8 Attachment II 2B_Part1
	8 Attachment II 2B_Part2

	2126-3 Appendix II-20 continued AR 17-18
	8 Attachment II 2B_Part3
	8 Attachment II 2B_Part4

	2126-4 Appendix II-20 continued AR 17-18
	Appendix II 20 continued
	8 Attachment II 2B_Part5
	8 Attachment II 2B_Part6
	8 Attachment II 2B_Part7

	2126-5 Appendix II-20 continued to II-21  AR 17-18
	Appendix II 20 continued
	8 Attachment II 2B_Part8
	8 Attachment II 2B_Part9
	8 Attachment II 2B_Part10




